
 

 

HONORING THE LEGACY 
OF TOM GARRIGUS, 

2024 PITA 
HALL OF FAME iNDUCTEE  

AT BEND TRAP CLUB 
JULY 22-27, 2024 

 

OVER $25,000 IN ADDED MONEY  

AND $25,000 IN TROPHiES                      

The pacific international trapshooting association 

Invites you to attend the 

PDC FINALE & WARM-UP DOUBLES MARATHONS 
JULY 18 & JULY 21 



1 

PITA Governance Commi ee - Chair: Jennifer Carter  

AB: Jesse Smith AK: Stubby Hughes BC: Bob White 

CA: Billy Myers CO: Kevin Davis ID: Clay Brown 

NV: Mark Dagher OR: Nadene Blaine WA: Buck Buchanan 

GRAND PACIFIC MEETING SCHEDULE 
2ND VICE PRESIDENTS’ MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2024 
State/Provincial Association Presidents & Executive Committee 

7:00 a.m. – Big Tent 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2024 

7:30 am – Big Tent 
 
 
 
 
 

GENERAL MEETING OF THE DELEGATES 
FRIDAY, JULY 26, 2024 

8:00 am – Under the Big Tent 
Election of Directors – News of the Association 

All meetings are open and members are encouraged to attend  

2023-2024 PITA EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
President: MIKE RIGGS (OR) 2024 

Vice President: LONNY BROWN (OR) 2024 
1st Vice President: MICHAEL SARGENT (CA) 2025 

Treasurer: BOB ROBERTSON (OR) 
Secretary: KAY KLUNDT (ID) 

Past President: JENNIFER CARTER (OR) 
Directors: 

GEORGE BARNETT (OR) 2025 /  STUBBY HUGHES (AK) 2025 
BRIAN LANCASTER (ID) 2025 / BETTY PHIPPS (WA) 2024 

PATTY SARGENT (CA) 2024 

 

2024 GRAND PACIFIC COMMITTEES 
Trap & Target Setting: MIKE RIGGS & BRIAN LANCASTER 

Shoot Coordinators: JENNIFER CARTER & MICHAEL SARGENT 
Handicap Table & Grievances: JENNIFER CARTER 

Shoot-Offs: MICHAEL SARGENT & JENNIFER CARTER 
Trophies: PATTY SARGENT 

Member Services: KAY KLUNDT 
RV Camping: JULIE SPINDLER 



2 

Welcome to the 93rd Annual  

Grand Pacific Tournament! 

 
The Executive Committee is excited about this year’s 
Grand, a new adventure for us all, hosted at the Bend Trap 
Club. Please take time to read the program and acquaint 
yourself with the changes in the tournament layout and af-
ter hours events. 
 

On Thursday, July 18th, and Sunday, July 21st, we will be 
offering marathon doubles targets for those interested in 
participating in the PITA Doubles Challenge and the Warm-
Up Doubles. 
 

The PITA will again be selling ammunition, July 19 through 
27, 2024.  Ammunition will be available on a first-come first
-served basis, with preference given to those with a cur-
rent registration receipt. 
 
New this year, we are offering free memberships for any 
new member who joins the PITA at a Major shoot, and 
shoots at least one event at that shoot. 
 

Grand Pacific vendors, sponsors, and donors, thank you for 
your support. We appreciate your patronage and pres-
ence! 
 
Stop by Member Services to say “hi” to Kay; if you have 
any questions she surely will be able to help you. 
 
Good luck and shoot well. 
Mike Riggs, President 
and the PITA Executive Committee 



3 

 

Welcome to Bend trap club 
Dear Trapshooting Friends, 
 

With boundless enthusiasm and anticipation, I extend a warm 
welcome to all shooters, visitors, vendors, and families joining 
us for the 2024 PITA Grand Pacific Trapshooting Tournament at 
our beloved Bend Trap Club! 
 

On behalf of the entire Board of Directors, Staff, and Volunteers, 
I want to express our gratitude for your participation and sup-
port. We've poured countless hours into preparing our facility to 
ensure that your experience surpasses all expectations. I'm 
thrilled to announce that Scott Davis from Evergreen has joined 
us, adding his expertise to the seamless execution of this pres-
tigious event. 
 

Nestled against one of the most picturesque backdrops in the 
state, our club offers a great setting for this tournament. With our 
high desert targets and top-quality White Flyer pitch targets, 
coupled with BRB wired voice call systems on all tournament 
traps, we are committed to providing a professional and unfor-
gettable shooting experience. 
 

For those new to our facility, we'll be operating 10 program 
traps, with an additional trap #11 available for practice ses-
sions. Some seasoned shooters have compared this year's pro-
gram, with 200 targets a day and hot loaders, to the Grand Pa-
cific of the past with 500 shooters and we look forward to mak-
ing this challenge a success.  
 

Prepare your taste buds for culinary delights from Yep’s Kitchen! 
Indulge in delectable breakfast and lunch offerings served from 
7 am through mid-afternoon during the event. Stay tuned for 
tantalizing menu details! Ice will be available for purchase, and 
we're in the process of arranging a special vendor for Calcutta 
night. 
 

To ensure your comfort throughout your stay, our clubhouse fa-
cility with showers will be open to all campers, complemented 
by conveniently located porta-potties and handwash stations 
across the property. 



4 

If you're bringing or renting a golf cart or ATV, ensure you have 
suitable liability insurance, and please remember these vehi-
cles are not permitted on our paved walk paths behind traps 
or in front of the clubhouse. For the comfort and safety of all 
attendees, kindly keep dogs on a leash and clean up after 
them. 
 
A map will be distributed to streamline the check-in process, 
and our board members are available for any inquiries. For the 
latest updates, visit our website or join our RV/Shooters email 
list for timely communication. Take a look at our event page 
(page 71) for other shoots we will be hosting this year. 
 
Our heartfelt gratitude goes out to our volunteers, whose dedi-
cation makes this event possible. To all participants, best of 
luck, and may your shooting be on target! 

 
Attention RV guests! As we transition into summer, it's essential 
to be prepared for increased demand on our facilities. While 
we believe our club can handle the influx, we ask all RVers to 
come equipped for any potential challenges.  
 
On the water side we ask that everyone please fill your RV wa-
ter tanks prior to arrival to help conserve our water supply. In 
the event of high demand, we may need to implement an al-
ternate water schedule.  
 
Additionally, ensure your RV is stocked with ample LP to run 
appliances and hot water heaters. Note that our 20-amp 
hookups won't support running AC units; if you require full 
cooling capacity, consider bringing a backup generator. For 
those using 50/30 amp services, please limit AC usage to one 
unit. Your cooperation ensures everyone has a comfortable 
and enjoyable stay.  
 

Warm regards, 
Chad Lilze President Bend Trap Club 

 



5 

This tournament will be governed by current PITA rules.  All shooters 

agree to accept official decisions and abide by PITA rules.  All contest-

ants must be current PITA members. Annual PITA membership is $25 for 

renewals (online card), $30 for wallet size card. 1st-time members, who 

join the PITA at a major shoot, will receive a free membership. 
 

PROGRAM CHANGES: The PITA reserves the right to change this pro-

gram in whole or in part as may become necessary.  All changes will 

be posted at the cashier windows. 
 

CROSS REGISTRATION WITH ATA:  ATA daily fee of $4.00, OSATA target 

fee of $2.00/100 and cashier processing fee of $2.00/day will be charged.   
 

CASHIER’S HOURS: The cashier’s office will be open every day, begin-

ning Thursday, July 18 at 8:00 am.   
 

PAYMENT OF FEES: VISA/MC accepted for entry fees and options only 

with a 3% maintenance fee.  ALL RETURNED CHECKS ARE SUBJECT TO A 

$25 CHARGE.  Canadian checks accepted if US FUNDS is printed on the 

check by your bank. Handwritten ‘US funds’ checks are no longer ac-

cepted at our bank. Canadian currency will not be accepted.   
 

CLASSIFICATION: Your PITA average card will be printed at registration 

and attached to your entry form. If scores are missing from the card, it is 

your responsibility to notify member services before shooting your 1st 

event. Shooters must provide current cards from any other organized 

trapshooting organization in which they participate. 
  

Any member of the Governance Committee, Directors or Officers of 

any State/Provincial Association, while serving an elected term of of-

fice or members of the Executive Committee may after proper investi-

gation, review of a shooter’s records of scores of any trapshooting 

competition and documentation increase a shooter's handicap yard-

age assignment according to the shooter's established ability. Honor-

ary directors and gun club officers are specifically excluded from this 

authority. This increase shall become the shooter’s handicap yardage 

assignment and his/her averages card, or temporary receipt punched 

accordingly, subject to the appeal process.  A shooter who accepts 

the increased yardage assignment at the immediate shoot will not 

prejudice their right of protest. Established ability may be determined 

from official registered averages, non-registered scores, or a combina-

tion thereof. 

Contestants must shoot their longest yardage of any organization or 
league with official records, in which they participate.  

 

Rules and information 



6 

ATA targets may be substituted for PITA targets to meet minimum require-

ments. Refer to current Rulebook for minimum requirements to avoid pen-

alty classification.  
 

AGE DIVISIONS-SPECIAL CATEGORIES:  Category changes occur on 

your actual birthday except when it occurs during a registered shoot. 

Your age category for the first event you shoot remains the same for all 

Grand Pacific events. Categories are as follows:   

(SJ) Sub-Junior: up to and including the age of 14 (JR) Junior: 15-17, (VT) 

Veteran: age 65 to the age of 69, (SR) Senior: age 70 to the age of 74, 

(EL) Elder: age 75 or older, (CH) “Defined as being seated on a manually 

operated or electric wheelchair or cart when shooting.” 
 

It is the responsibility of all special category shooters to assure they are so 

indicated on their entry receipt and the posted scoreboard.  Please noti-

fy the cashier’s office, prior to event completion, if the appropriate sym-

bols are not shown on the posted bulletin sheet at the scoreboard:  LD, 

CH, VT, SR, EL, JR, SJ.  Only one special category may be chosen. 
 

AN ERROR AT CLASSIFICATION TABLE DOES NOT RELIEVE A 
SHOOTER OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF A CORRECT CLASSIFICATION, 
YARDAGE ASSIGNMENT, OR CATEGORY ASSIGNMENT. 
 

In a championship event (Events 9, 11, 13, or 14) shoot-off participants for 

Champion or Runner-up must declare, before the shoot off begins, which 

trophy they wish to fall back to if they lose the shoot off (class, yardage 

group or special category). Only one trophy per event may be won, ex-

cept for Y-E-S awards. 

 

 

SQUADDING: Contestants may pre-squad online at www.presquad.com 

through July 17th. A $5.00/shooter pre-squad fee is required by either 

method.  Remember, PRE-SQUADDING IS A PRIVILEGE.  If you make a res-

ervation for yourself and friends and find one cannot attend or earns 

yardage, please cancel and correct your reservation.   
 

Shooters on squads with fewer than three shooters will be re-squadded to 

fill squads. Please check presquad.com prior to July 17th and if your 

squad does not have three shooters, re-squad or the cashier will do it for 

you.   
 

No variation in assigned squad number allowed unless authorized by the 

cashiers.  If you are assigned an early squad for the first event you enter, 

you will be assigned an early squad for all remaining events of the tourna-

ment.   
 

If you have not registered at the cashier window before the first event for 

which you pre-squadded, you will lose your position for the remainder of 

the pre-squadded events.   
 
 



7 

Shooter requested squad changes require a $10.00 change fee.  You will 

be assigned to the same bank of traps as your original squad.  If you have 

questions about this, please speak with shoot management. When neces-

sary (i.e., machine malfunction, uneven bank rotations or other problems) 

squads may be moved to open banks to facilitate event completion.   
 

OPTION MONEY: No entry fees or option money will be refunded after the 

event starts.  IRS rules require a social security number before winnings of 

$600 or more may be distributed (includes all winnings from PITA during the 

calendar year- Grand Pacific, Fall Classic and Multiplex). Please complete 

a W-9 at the cashier’s office if you reach this amount. 
 

EARNED YARDAGE: Should earned yardage cause more than the allowa-

ble yardage variation within the squad the shooter earning yardage will be 

assigned to the nearest compatible squad. 
 

TRAPS & TARGETS: All squads will be shot in banks of two traps (50 targets 

to a trap).  When necessary, shoot management may move squads to 

equalize event completion.  The PA system will not be used to announce 

the 2nd event each day or shoot offs.  Watch the ‘On Deck’ board – do not 

be late.   
 

White Flyer pitch, Orange Dome targets will be thrown for all Grand Pacific 

Tournament events (this includes the practice traps). 
 
 

TARGET SETTING & VOICE CALLS: The target setting committee will set 

and monitor all targets.  Shooters may request elevation changes from the 

line boss.  Other than elevation changes any resetting of targets must be 

done by an authorized representative of the Target Setting Committee.  

NO EXCEPTIONS.  
  

 

MAKE-UP TARGETS: Your squad will wait three (3) minutes then proceed 

without you.  If you miss your squad, rejoin after missed trap; for any missed 

trap then report to the Shoot Coordinator table to be assigned a trap to 

finish. Make ups are allowed for gun repair, report to Shoot Coordinator. 

Ten (10) minutes is allowed for gun repair or replacement.  
 
 

SHOOT OFFS: Ties in Events 1 through 8, 10, and 12 will be carried over to 

the next event, unless earned yardage will create an unfair advantage. It is 
the shooter’s responsibility to be aware of ties, carry-overs, and shoot-offs. If 
you think you may be in a tie, check in at the Shoot Coordinator Table. Do 
not rely on the PA system for notice of shoot offs.    
 

TROPHIES: There must be at least 3 shooters in special categories for tro-

phies. Trophies will be awarded each day – times posted at trophy table.  

Please pick up your trophies daily or make arrangements if you are unable 

to pick them up. No trophies will be mailed. 



8 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 

TUESDAY, JULY 23, 2024 
8:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
8:30 am EVENT #3 - Dolphin Bank Trucking/Barnett Doubles 
 EVENT #4 - SOS Clays Handicap 

 EVENT #5 - 28 Gauge Singles 
 EVENT #6 - 28 Gauge Doubles 
5:00 pm Cornhole Tournament 

THURSDAY, JULY 18, 2024  
9:00 am Warm-up Doubles & PDC Finale registration 
 shoot starts at 10:00 am  

MONDAY, JULY 22, 2024 
8:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
8:30 am EVENT #1 - Gist Silversmith & NW Shot Singles  
 EVENT #2 - Black Diamond Gun Club Handicap  
5:00 pm Y-E-S Buddy Backer 
6:00 pm Cribbage Tournament 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2024 
8:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
7:00 am 2nd Vice President’s Meeting 
7:30 am Governance Committee Meeting 
8:30 am EVENT #7 - Cal-West Concrete Cutting Doubles 

 EVENT #8 - Y-E-S Handicap 

 Browning BT-99 Miss & Out Shoot-off 
6:00 pm Potluck dinner at Camp California 

SUNDAY, JULY 21, 2024  
9:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
After ATA Warm-up Doubles & PDC Finale registration-shoot  
 starts immediately following the conclusion of ATA  
6:00 pm Crook County Clay Target Team Fun-Shoot & Dinner 



9 

THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024 
7:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
8:00 am All-Star, Champion of Champions,  
 and Rookie Recognition    
8:30 am EVENT #9 - Winchester/White Flyer 
 PITA Singles Championship - First 100 
 EVENT #10 - Sportco Handicap 
6:30 pm PITA Hall of Fame Induction Ceremony & Dinner 

FRIDAY, JULY 26, 2024 
7:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
8:00 am PITA Annual Meeting of Delegates 
9:00 am EVENT #11 - Winchester/White Flyer  
 PITA Singles Championship - Second 100 
 EVENT #12 - Stanfill Homes Handicap 
5:00 pm Y-E-S Dinner 
Followed by The Grand Pacific Calcutta! 

SATURDAY, JULY 27, 2024 
7:00 am Handicapping and Registration opens  
8:00 am PITA Y-E-S Scholarship Awards  
 & Milestone Presentations 
8:30 am EVENT #13 - CH Murphy ll Clark-Ullman  
 PITA Championship Doubles 
 EVENT #14 - Browning PITA  
 Championship Handicap 

9:00 am Y-E-S Silent Auction Closes  
10:30 am Y-E-S Basket Raffle Drawings 
After Ev#14 Shoot-Offs 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 



10 



11 

 

 

TiCKET  1 TiCKET  2 

TiCKET  9 
TiCKET  i0 

TiCKETS 
5-6-7 

TiCKET  4 TiCKET  3 

BROWNING 
BT-99 

BROWNING 
CITORI 

MIXED BIRD 
HUNT FOR 2 

SPORTCO SAFE 
FILLED WITH  

MYSTERY PRIZES 

TiCKET  8 

HIGH ALL AROUND ENTRY FEES 
FOR THE 2025 GRAND PACIFIC 

HIGH OVER ALL ENTRY FEES FOR 
THE 2025 GRAND PACIFIC 

SIG SAUER 
P320 

10 WINNING TICKETS WILL BE DRAWN! 

DRAWING TO BE HELD SATURDAY, JULY 27, 2024 AT 12 PM 

NEED NOT BE PRESENT TO W iN! - ALL MONEY RAiSED WiLL BENEFiT THE 2025 GRAND PACiFiC 



12 

SILENT AUCTION 
Begins Tuesday, July 23 
Closes Saturday, July 27 at 9:00 am 
Please pick up your items by 10:00 am 

Saturday 

This silent auction is our main fund raiser so please consider a  

donation to the auction and bid on the items in the auction.  
 

 

ALL DONATIONS ARE TAX DEDUCTIBLE AND SUPPORT OUR Y-E-S PROGRAM To 

Y-E-S ACTIVITIES 

DINNER 
Join us Friday, July 26 at 5 pm for the annual Y-E-S Dinner 

Tickets will be on sale at the Y-E-S Silent Auction table 

throughout the week. 

Stick around after dinner for the return of The Grand Pacific 

Calcutta, hosted by Richard Bullard, Jr.! donate items contact:  

SCHOLARSHIP CEREMONY 
Saturday, July 27 at 8 am 

The PITA Y-E-S is a 501c3 awarding scholarships annually to youth 

trap shooters for their shooting abilities.   

BASKET RAFFLE 
Drawing held July 27 at 10:30 am 

Tickets will be on sale at the Y-E-S Silent Auction table 

throughout the week. Proceeds are divided between Y-E-S 

and the clubs providing the baskets. items contact:  



13 

GRAND PACiFiC MAGNUMS 
PURSE 1:   Traps 1 & 2  $ 1,043.72 

PURSE 2:  Traps 1 & 3 $ 1,724.69 

PURSE 3:  Traps 1 & 4 $ 1,613.37 

PURSE 4:  Traps 2 & 3 $ 669.13 

PURSE 5:  Traps 2 & 4 $ 843.77 

PURSE 6:  Traps 3 & 4 $ 1,501.70 

Enter the Grand Magnum option offered on any or all   

Handicap events.  The fee is only $18 per event 

Shoot two 25’s in any of the combinations and win 50% of 

the purse, plus additional entries for the event. 

There is no limit to the number of purses you can win, so if 

you shoot 100-straight you will win 50% of all six purses! 

PURSE SPONSORS 

PURSE 1: TRAPS 1&2 
Gary & Leone Morlan 
John & Maxine Glass 

Sue & Libby Harris 
Don & Sharon Zeller 
Spotty’s Carwash 
Billy & Syd Myers 
Coulson Logging 

PURSE 2: TRAPS 1&3 
On Target 

Kesselring Gun Shop 
Marvin & Barbara Sims 

Gary Maguire 
Vern Stewart 

Roy Tiegs 
Caldwell Industries 

PURSE 3: TRAPS 1&4 
Barrie Brown 

Coon Creek Trap & Skeet Club 
Art & Carmon Fenton 
Fred & Connie Zurfluh 

Henry & Kay Park 
Ron & Shelly Johnson 

Dick & Elyse Stoner 

PURSE 4: TRAPS 2&3 
Jim Kranz 

Rick Rowley 
Dick & Louise Siemens 
John & Thelma Pyatt 

Bob & Pat Bounds 
John Beals 

Terry & Patti Hickson 

PURSE 5: TRAPS 2&4 
Tom & Kay Flood 

Daro & Darlene Handy 
Marvin Loy 

Sisson’s Shooter’s Supply 
Barrie Brown  

In memory of Dr. Sid Arbor 
Marvin & Barbara Sims 

Dan Marx 

PURSE 3: TRAPS 1&4 
The Guernsey Family 

Vic & Jackie Vaccaro 
Chuck Curtis 

Gerald & Barbara Smallwood 
Gary & Judy Fogelson 



14 

SPECIAL OPTIONS 

HALL OF FAME LEWIS PURSE 
Offered on every Handicap 
$30 ENTRY FEE - $15 goes to the Hall of Fame 
and $15 is paid back to the shooters. 
Paid 3 Divisions: 100% 

BREMERTON MOUNTAIN OF GOLD 
Offered on every Handicap 
$5 ENTRY FEE - Current Purse total is $5000! 
Shooters win this purse by shooting 100-straight 
in any Handicap event and win 90% of the 
current purse plus entries for the event.  All Ties 
are split. 

NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW 
Offered on every Handicap 
$8 ENTRY FEE  
A number between 0 and 9 will be drawn after 
the event is complete.  All contestants who 
have played this option and have a score 
ending in that number will be eligible to win 50 
pounds of shot.  The winner will be determined 
by long run.  



15 

SPECIAL OPTIONS 

Y-E-S LEWIS PURSE 
Offered on Event No. 8: Y-E-S Handicap 
$30 ENTRY FEE - $15 goes to the Y-E-S Program 
and $15 is paid back to the shooters. 
Paid 3 Divisions: 100% 

SHOOTER APPRECIATION ADDED MONEY 
Offered on Event 10, Sportco Handicap 
FREE ENTRY TO ALL 
A number between 0 and 9 will be drawn after 
the event is complete.  Any shooter whose 
score ends in that number is eligible for a Miss 
& Out Shoot-off. Shooters will be divided into 5 
yardage groups and each group will shoot for 
a minimum of $520. 
Yardage groups are as follows: 
19-20½, 21-22½, 23-24½, 25-26½, and 27 

BROWNiNG CITORI DRAW OPTiON 
Offered on Event 12, Browning Handicap 
$20 ENTRY FEE 
A number between 0 and 9 will be drawn after 
the event is complete.  Any shooter who has 
played this option and has a score ending in 
that number will be eligible to win a Browning 
Citori 725 shotgun.  The winner will be deter-
mined by Miss & Out Shoot-off. 



16 

SPECIAL OPTIONS 

SiLVER SHOOTOUT OPTiON 
WiN 10 OZ OF SiLVER! 
 

Offered on every event. One 

drawing per day, Monday 

through Friday. 

$10 ENTRY FEE PER EVENT 

At the end of the days events, five (5) partici-

pating shooters will be drawn at random. 

Shooters will shoot two (2) targets from each 

post at their current PITA handicap yardage, 

for a total of ten (10) targets. Shoot off rounds 

will continue until a winner is determined. 

Your daily entries are only good for the shoot-

off for that day. Shooters names will be an-

nounced over the PA system. Each shooter will 

have 10 minutes to report. If the shooter is not 

present within 10 minutes, they forfeit, and an-

other name will be drawn. 

Standard shoot-off rules will apply.  All deci-

sions made by Shoot Management shall be fi-

nal. 

 



17 

CROOK COUNTY TRAP TEAM 

FUNDRAISER 

TRI-TIP DINNER  
& FUN SHOOT 

SUNDAY 
JULY 21 
FOLLOWiNG THE 
ATA SHOOT-OFFS 
AND PiTA DOUBLES 

YOUR SUPPORT DiRECTLY BENEFiTS OUR DEDiCATED 
YOUNG SHOOTERS, WHO HAVE BEEN HARD AT WORK  
ALL SUMMER LONG. 

PER PLATE 

$10  

AN UNFORGETTABLE  
EVENING OF  
CAMARADERIE & SUPPORT.   

IN ADDiTiON TO SAVORiNG A 
FANTASTiC MEAL , YOU’LL ALSO 
HAVE THE OPPORTUNiTY TO WiN 
FANTASTiC PRiZES iNCLUDiNG  
A HENRY LEVER-ACTiON  
RFiLE, AND A PREMiUM  
YETi COOLER. IT’S A CHANCE  
TO ENJOY GOOD FOOD,  
GREAT COMPANY, AND MAKE  
A MEANiNGFUL DiFFERENCE  
iN THE LiVES OF OUR YOUNG 
ATHLETES.  

DETAiLS OF THE FUN SHOOT WiLL BE RELEASED  
CLOSER TO THE GRAND PACiFiC 



18 

GRAND WARM-UP 

DOUBLES 
SPONSORED BY  

JOHN GUSTAFSON INSURANCE 

& pita doubles 

challenge finale 

THURSDAY, JULY 18 AT 10:00 AM REGiSTRATiON OPEN AT 9 AM 

AND SUNDAY, JULY 21 AFTER THE ATA EVENTS 

Participation in this event will not change your              
classification for the week, nor will it affect your PITA     
Doubles Challenge classification. ATA cross registration 
will be available with applicable fees 

500 DOUBLES AVAILABLE 
USE YOUR BEST 300 TO QUALIFY FOR 

WARM-UP DOUBLES TROPHIES 
PITA Daily Fee 
Targets 
Lewis Option (Paid 3 Group - 100%) 
Oregon Doubles Classic 
WSPITA Doubles League 
PITA Doubles Challenge Fees 

$4.00 
$35.00 per 100 
$10.00 per 100 

$2.00 per day + $5.00 per 100 
$3.00 per day + $5.00 per 100 

$4.00 per 100 + $2.00 cashier fee 

$5.00 of each entry goes into a Lewis for  
the Best 300 targets of each shooter 

TROPHIES FOR WARM-UP DOUBLES - BEST 300 

High Over All 
Classes: AA, A, B, C & D + Lady, Veteran & Junior 

TROPHIES FOR PITA DOUBLES CHALLENGE 

Awarded on the best 1500 targets for Classes, Lady, Veteran  
& Senior/Elder. Best 1000 for Junior and Sub-Junior 

High Over All 
Classes: AA, A, B, C & D  

+ Lady, Veteran, Senior (includes Elders) & Junior (includes Sub-Juniors) 



19 

 

EVENT 1 

GIST SILVERSMITHS  

& NORTHWEST SHOT 

SINGLES 
100 16-Yard Targets 

SPONSORED BY GiST SiLVERSMiTHS  
& NORTHWEST SHOT 

Honoring the 2023 Grand Pacific Singles  
Champion, Tyler Pearson of Oregon,  

who won with  a score of 200.   
 

$500 ADDED MONEY-SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM  
$100 TO EACH OF 5 CLASSES  

AAA/AA (combined), A, B, C, D  
2 PAYS - $60-$40 EACH CLASS 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ............................. $  4.00 
ENTRY ....................................................................................................................... $46.00  
CASH PURSE ........................................................................................................ $15.00  
Each class shoots for its own money-Percentage System: 60% - 40% 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100% ................................................................. $15.00 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16)....................................................... $10.00 
 

CLASS WINNERS AND TIES DO NOT MOVE UP IN THE NEXT SINGLES EVENT 
 

TROPHIES 
Winner of each Class: AAA/AA (Combined), A, B, C, D 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 

MONDAY, JULY 22, 2024 8:30 am 



20 

 

EVENT 2 

BLACK DIAMOND 

HANDICAP 
100 Handicap Targets 

 

 
SPONSORED BY BLACK DiAMOND GUN CLUB 

 

Honoring the 2023 Grand Pacific 
Handicap Champion, Gordon Shaw of 

British Columbia, 
who won with a score of 96. 

 
 
 

$600 ADDED MONEY  SPLIT PERCENTAGE SYSTEM:   
50%-30%-20%:  

$300 - $180 - $120 
 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ............................. $  4.00 

ENTRY ....................................................................................................................... $46.00 
CASH PURSE Paid percentage system: 50% - 30% - 20% ........................... $15.00 
TRAP OPTIONS Percentage System 

$3.00 EACH 25  Divided 60/40% ................................................................... $12.00 

$5.00 EACH OF THREE 50s Divided 50/30/20% ..................................... $15.00 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100% ................................................................. $15.00 

PITA HOF LEWIS  Paid 3 divisions - 100% (pg 14) ........................................ $30.00 

NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW (pg 14) ............................................................ $  8.00 

GRAND MAGNUMS Paid 50% (pg 13) ...................................................... .$18.00 

BREMERTON GOLD MOUNTAIN OPTION (pg 14) ......................... $ 5.00 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ....................................................... $10.00 

MONDAY, JULY 22, 2024 Immediately following Event #1 

TROPHIES 
Winner & Runner Up 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



21 

Y°E°S BUDDY MONDAY, JULY 22 

BACKER 

$60 
Per Shooter 

Sign-ups begin at Noon at the Shoot Management table 

Backer begins immediately following Event 2 and any shoot-offs 

TROPHIES TO WINNER AND 2ND PLACE TEAMS 

SPONSORED BY 

$45 FROM EACH TEAM TO BENEFIT Y-E-S 

$50 FROM EACH TEAM TO BE PAID OUT HIGH GUN 
3 PAYS: 50-30-20 

COMPULSORY OPTIONS - $25 INCLUDED IN EACH TEAM ENTRY: 
• Long Run: $2.50 from the front and $2.50 from the back 
      Paid 100%. Ties divide 
• Trap Option: $10 Split $5 per trap.  Paid 60%-40% Hi-Gun 
• Jackpot on Total: $10 1 pay for each ten entries. Paid Hi-Gun 

PICK YOUR OWN PARTNER 

LEGAL TARGET LOADS ONLY 

ALL TEAMS STAND ON THE 27-YARD LINE 



22 

THE 2ND ANNUAL PITA 

CRIBBAGE 
TOURNAMENT 
MONDAY 
JULY 22 
FOLLOWiNG 

THE BACKER 

PER PERSON 

$20  
 

MEET AT CAMP CALIFORNIA 
FOR ANOTHER YEAR OF 
CAROUSING AND CRIBBAGE  
 
A BEAUTIFUL CRIBBAGE 
BOARD, HAND-MADE BY FRED 
SPROUL, WILL GO TO THE 
WINNER. 
 
CASH PRIZES TOO! 

STANDARD CRiBBAGE RULES APPLY 

SEE TAMMY WAKEFIELD FOR MORE INFORMATION 



23 

 EVENT 3 

DOLPHIN BANK 

TRUCKING & 

KAREN & GEORGE 

BARNETT  
50 Pair of Doubles Targets 

SPONSORED BY DOLPHIN BANK TRUCKING,  
LONNY BROWN, OWNER AND KAREN & GEORGE BARNETT 

Honoring the 2023 Grand Pacific Doubles  
Champion, Kyle Seever of California,  

who won with a score of 97.  
$500 ADDED MONEY-SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM 

$100 TO EACH OF 5 CLASSES AA, A, B, C, D  
$60-$40 EACH CLASS 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ................................. $4.00 
ENTRY ........................................................................................................................ $46.00  
CASH PURSE ......................................................................................................... $15.00  
Each class shoots for its own money-Percentage System: 60% - 40% 

LEWIS PURSE   Paid 5 divisions-100% ........................................... $15.00 
SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION .................................................... $10.00 

CLASS WINNERS AND TIES DO NOT MOVE UP IN THE NEXT DOUBLES EVENT 

TUESDAY, JULY 23, 2024 8:30 am 

TROPHIES 
Winner of Each Class: AA, A, B, C, D 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



24 

EVENT 4  

SOS CLAYS handicap 
100 Handicap Targets 

Sponsored by SOS Clays 
 
 

 

$600 ADDED MONEY - SPLIT PERCENTAGE SYSTEM 
3 PAYS: 50% - 30% - 20% 

$300 - $180 - $120 
 

 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) .............................. $  4.00 

ENTRY ........................................................................................................................ $46.00 
CASH PURSE Paid percentage system 50%-30%-20% ................................. $15.00 
TRAP OPTIONS Percentage System 

$3.00 EACH 25 Divided 60/40% ...................................................................... $12.00 

$5.00 EACH OF THREE 50s Divided 50/30/20% ...................................... $15.00 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100% .................................................................. $15.00 

PITA HOF LEWIS Paid 3 divisions - 100% (50% of entry to HOF)  ................ $30.00 

NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW  .......................................................................... $  8.00 

MAGNUMS Paid 50% (pg 13) ........................................................................... $18.00 
BREMERTON GOLD MOUNTAIN OPTION (pg 14) .......................... $  5.00 
SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ........................................................ $10.00 

TUESDAY, JULY 23, 2024 Immediately following Event #3 

TROPHIES 
Winner & 2nd Place 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



25 

SPONSORED BY BROWNiNG,  
BRiLEY & WHiTE FLYER 

Honoring the 2023 
28 gauge Singles Champion 

Kelsey Wickham of ID,  
who won with a score of 99 

EVENT 5 

28 GAUGE SINGLES 
50  16-Yard Targets 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ........................... $4.00 

ENTRY .................................................................................................................  $25.00  

LEWIS PURSE  ...................................................................................................$15.00 

     Paid one group each 5 entries/maximum 3 groups - 60/40% high gun 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) $10.00

Target loads only - if in doubt ask at the handicap table 

For information on hosting a registered  

20 gauge or .410 PITA event at your club  

contact  

PITA at 208-312-0314  

 

 

TUESDAY, JULY 23, 2024 Immediately following Event #4 

TROPHIES 
One Briley Tube to Champion  

Trophies to winners of each class: A-B-C 



26 

EVENT 6 

28 GAUGE DOUBLES 
25 Pair of Doubles Targets 

 

SPONSORED BY  
BROWNiNG, BRiLEY & WHiTE FLYER  

 

Honoring the 2023  
28 gauge Doubles Champion  

Bob Robertson of OR,  
                       who won with a score of 87 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ................................. $4.00 
ENTRY  ....................................................................................................................... $25.00  
LEWIS PURSE  ........................................................................................................ $15.00 
     Paid one group each 5 entries/maximum 3 groups - 60/40% high gun 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ........................................................ $10.00 

TUESDAY, JULY 23, 2024 Immediately following Event #5 

TROPHIES 
Two Briley tubes to Champion, 

Trophies to winners of each Class: A-B-C 



27 

THE 5TH ANNUAL PITA 

CORNHOLE 
TOURNAMENT 
TUESDAY 
JULY 23 
5 PM 

PER TEAM 

$20  
 

ALL MONEY WiLL BE  

RETURNED TO THE WiNNERS 

60% TO 1ST PLACE 
40% TO 2ND PLACE 

STANDARD CORNHOLE RULES APPLY 

SEE SHOOT COORDiNATOR TO SiGN UP 



28 

 

EVENT 7 

CAL-WEST CONCRETE DOUBLES 
50 Pair of Doubles Targets 

 

SPONSORED BY CAL-WEST CONCRETE 

 
$1500 ADDED MONEY-SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM 
$300 TO EACH OF 5 CLASSES  - AA, A, B, C, D 

$150-$90-$60 EACH CLASS 
 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ................................ $4.00 
ENTRY .......................................................................................................................... $46.00 
CASH PURSE ........................................................................................................... $15.00  
Each class shoots for its own money-Percentage System: 50%-%30-$20% 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100% .................................................................... $15.00 
SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) .......................................................... $10.00 
 

 
CLASS WINNERS AND TIES DO NOT MOVE UP IN THE NEXT DOUBLES EVENT 

 WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2024 8:30 am 

TROPHIES 
Winner of each Class AA - A - B - C - D 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



29 

 WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2024 Immediately following Event #7 

 

 EVENT 8 

Y°E°S HANDICAP 
100 Handicap Targets 

 
 

SPONSORED BY Y-E-S 
 

   

$1200 ADDED MONEY - SPLIT PERCENTAGE SYSTEM 
40% - 30% - 20% - 10% 

4 PLACES $480 - $360 - $240 - $120 
 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) .................................. $  4.00 

ENTRY ............................................................................................................................ $46.00 
CASH PURSE Pair percentage: 40%-30%-20%-10% ........................................... $15.00 
TRAP OPTIONS Percentage System 

$3.00 EACH 25 Divided 60/40% .......................................................................... $12.00 

$5.00 EACH OF THREE 50s Divided 50/30/20% .......................................... $15.00 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100%....................................................................... $15.00 

PITA HOF LEWIS Paid 3 divisions - 100%  ............................................................ $30.00 

Y-E-S LEWIS Paid 3 divisions - 100% ...................................................................... $30.00 
NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW (pg 14) ................................................................. $  8.00 

GRAND MAGNUMS Paid 50% (pg 13) ............................................................ $18.00 
BREMERTON GOLD MOUNTAIN OPTION (pg 14) .............................. $  5.00 

SILVER SHOOUTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ......................................................... $10.00 

TROPHIES 
Winner and Runner-up 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder,  
Junior, Sub-Junior 



30 

MiSS & OUT 

BROWNiNG 
BT-99 

WEDNESDAY 
JULY 24 
5 PM 

PER ENTRY 

$25  
 

SHOOT FROM YOUR ASSiGNED 

HANDiCAP YARDAGE 

TWO BUY-BACKS ALLOWED AT 

$20 EACH 

BROWNiNG BT-99 TO 
THE WiNNER! 

STANDARD MiSS & OUT RULES APPLY 

SEE SHOOT COORDiNATOR TO SiGN UP 



31 

COME TOGETHER WITH FRIENDS FOR AN  

UNFORGETTABLE POTLUCK FILLED WITH 

LAUGHTER, CONNECTION, AND            

MOUTH-WATERING DISHES! 

 

 

 

 

Bring your  

favorite dish! 

Bring your  

favorite drink! 

Definitely bring 

your own chair 



32 

RECOGNITION 
CEREMONY 

8 AM 

THE 2023 PITA ALL-STAR TEAM 
2024 CHAMPION OF CHAMPIONS PARTICIPANTS 

2024 ROOKIE OF THE YEAR PARTICIPANTS 

ALL STAR JACKETS WILL BE PRESENTED AT THIS TIME 

CHAMPION OF CHAMPION AND ROOKIE PARTICIPANTS WILL    

RECEIVE STATE OR PROVINCIAL FLAG BANNERS 

JOIN US IN FRONT OF THE CLUBHOUSE  
TO RECOGNISE THE BEST OF THE PiTA: 

THURSDAY 
JULY 25 



33 

2023 pita all-star team 

 

All-star team, 

Champion of champions, 

And rookie of the year 

Recognition ceremony 
Thursday, July 25th AT 8:00 AM 

IN FRONT OF THE CLUB HOUSE 
 

TOP FIVE TEAM 

Michael Houser (ID) 

John Mullins (WA) 

Jason Nelson (NV) 

Jaxon Westlake (CA) 

Richard Bullard, Jr. (NV) 

.9533 

.9532 

.9492 

.9486 

.9436 

MEN’S FIRST TEAM 

Kyle Seever (CA) 

Kyle Perry (ID) 

Mac Robertson (CA) 

Bob Robertson (OR) 

Bryan Weeks (CA) 

.9433 

.9314 

.9309 

.8265 

.9252 

MEN’S SECOND TEAM 

Randy Bratton (CA) 

Waylon Klundt (ID) 

Russ Weatherbee (CA) 

Mark Dagher (NV) 

George Stevens (ID) 

.9196 

.9161 

.9157 

.9152 

.9152 

LADIES FIRST TEAM 

Kelsey Wickham (ID) 

Aiven Shields (CA) 

Jennifer Klingele (WA) 

Stacy Peery (WA) 

Tamara Wakefield (CA) 

.9221 

.8910 

.8638 

.8604 

.8565 

LADIES SECOND TEAM 

Katherine Evans (CA) 

Karen Barnett (OR) 

Deb Main (NV) 

Hannah Ohonich (OR) 

Kay Klundt (ID) 

.8511 

.8462 

.8235 

.8093 

.8052 

VETERAN TEAM 

Stubby Hughes (AK) 

Rodney Island (CA) 

Michael Ramser* (CA) 

Tom Olesen (WA) 

Richard Gillman* (WA) 

.9176 

.9047 

.8642 

.8832 

.8667 

SENIOR TEAM 

Dwain Storm (OR) 

Richard Evans (WA) 

Billy Myers (CA) 

Robert Davis (WA) 

Art Moore* (BC) 

.9163 

.9062 

.9039 

.8871 

.8777 

ELDER TEAM 

Gregory Miner (WA) 

Art Fenton (WA) 

Weldon Birch (CA) 

Kent Harris (ID) 

.8923 

.8921 

.8888 

.8648 

JUNIOR TEAM 

Braisen Ray (CA) 
Blake McCutcheon* (ID) 

Ethan August (OR) 

.8993 

.8947 

.8740 

SUB-JUNIOR TEAM 

Colin Schwartz* (NV) 

Roland Thompson (WA) 

Wyatt Hart* (CA) 

Mitchell Dagher (NV) 

Virginia Smith (OR) 

.8860 

.8760 

.8674 

.8364 

.7952 

2024 champion of champions and rookie of the year 

contestants are determined at each state and  

provincial championship shoot 



34 

2024 pita 
Champion of champions 
THiS COMPETiTiON iS OPEN TO: 
The Champion and Lady Champion of the 2024 Singles Championship 
of each State and Provincial Championship registered with the PITA. 
 

In the absence of the winner, the next highest qualifying contestant 
may compete on behalf of his or her state or province. 
 

A Lady that qualifies to shoot as her state or provincial Champion may 
do so, but may not fall back to Lady Champion of Champions. 
 

Any person who has won their own state or provincial Singles        
Championship AND a state or provincial championship where the     
trophies are open, must choose which state or province for which they 
will compete. 
 

The competition will run concurrent with Events 9 & 11.  Winners will be 
based on the total 200.  Ties will be shot off along with the              
Championship Singles shoot-offs. 
 

Contestants are asked to assemble in front of the clubhouse on      
Thursday, July 25 at 8 am for recognition along with the All Star Team 
and Rookies of the Year. 

PAST CHAMPiONS 
1989 

Ken Jones, WA 

Cheryl Franklin-Miller, ID 
1990 

Gene Harrison, OR 

Carol Barnes, CA 
1991 

Les Jones, NV 

Terry Davies, BC 
1992 

Bob Thruston, NV 

Betty Phipps, WA 
1993 

John J Jones, NV 

Liz Harris, ID 
1994 

Jack Elkins, NV 

Liz Harris, ID 
1995  

Mel Helm, CA 

Betty Phipps, WA 
1996 

Matt March, ID 

Betty Phipps, WA 
1997 

Jack Elkins, NV 

Sue Brayman, ID 

 

1998 

Charles Woodruff, ID 

Kristi Williams, WA 
1999 

Daro Handy, OR 

Teresa Kohn, WA 
2000 

Jim Harrison, OR 

Laura Winkel, WA 
2001 

Mel Helm, CA 

Jodeen Jordan, ID 
2002 

Jared Davies, BC 

Jodeen Jordan, ID 
2003 

Jared Davies, BC 

Sharee Waldron, OR 
2004 

Rick Kobayashi, OR 

Jennifer Carter (Smith), OR 
2005 

Marvin Sims, WA 

Jennifer Carter, OR 
2006 

Gary Shepherd, WA 

Gwen Campbell, WA 

2007 

Stubby Hughes, AK 

Gwen Campbell, WA 
2008 

Tom Gray, WA 

Katelyn Bonn, OR 
2009 

Tyler Stein, CA 

Gwen Campbell, WA 
2010 

Dave Kelly, CA 

Jennifer Anex, WA 
2011 

Andrew Blore, AK 

Julie Spindler, OR 
2012 

Randy Long, OR 

Sharon Graham, OR 
2013 

Derek Whitten, NV 

Nicole Harris, CA 
2015 

Jim Warn, OR 

Jodie Ann Thomson, BC 
2016 

Jim Warn, OR 

Katelyn Bonn, OR 

2017 

Kendall Kroeger, CO 

Bailey Nelson, CA 
2018 

Chuck Redding, CA 

Jennifer Klingele (Anex), WA 
2019 

Stubby Hughes, AK 

Jodie Ann Thomson, BC 
2020 

Rich Bullard Jr, AZ 

Julie Spindler, OR 
2021 

Rich Bullard Jr, NV 

Jennifer Klingele, WA  
2022 

John Mullins, WA 

Margaret Long, OR 
2023 

Jason Nelson, NV 

Jennifer Klingele, WA 



35 

2024 pita 

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR  

TO QUALIFY FOR THIS AWARD: 

The contestant must be the winner of 
their 2024 state or provincial rookie of 
the year competition.  
 
In the absence of the winner, the next 
highest scoring qualifying  rookie in  
attendance may compete. 
 
A rookie is defined by the PITA as a 
contestant who has not shot any      
registered targets in any association  
prior to the end of their 2023 state or                                  
provincial shoot. 2023 PITA ROOKiE OF 

THE YEAR, JAMiE WHiTE 
OF BANDON, OR 

A BELT BUCKLE WILL BE PRESENTED TO THE 
QUALIFYING SHOOTER WITH THE HIGHEST    

COMBINED SCORES OVER  
EVENTS 9, 11, AND 14. 

Sponsored by Kathy & Stubby Hughes 

For a complete list of past winners, see Page 84 



36 

 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ................................ $4.00 
ENTRY .......................................................................................................................... $46.00  
HIGH ALL AROUND LEWIS PURSE (pg 45) .............................................. $40.00 

CASH PURSE 200 (Events #9 & #11)  .............................................................. $30.00  
Each class shoots for its own money-Percentage System: 50%-30%-20% 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100% .................................................................... $15.00 
 

TROPHIES awarded on total 200 targets – Events #9 & #11, see page 44 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ........................................ $10.00 

EVENT 9 

GRAND PACIFIC SINGLES  

CHAMPIONSHIP - 1st half 
100 16-Yard Targets  

SPONSORED BY WHiTE FLYER 
 

$2700 ADDED MONEY - SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM 
$450 TO EACH OF 6 CLASSES: AAA-AA-A-B-C-D 

$225-$135-$90 EACH CLASS 

 THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024 8:30 am 

SHOOTING BAG AWARDED TO EACH MEMBER OF THE  
STATE/PROVINCIAL CHAMPION TEAM  

SPONSORED BY R & K SHOOTING SUPPLY    



37 

PAST TEAM CHAMPiONS 
2023: WASHINGTON 
2022: CALIFORNIA 

2021: OREGON 

2020: CANCELLED  

2019: CALIFORNIA 
2018: WASHINGTON   

2017: WASHINGTON 

2016: CALIFORNIA 

2015: OREGON 
2014: WASHINGTON 

2013: WASHINGTON 

2012: WASHINGTON 

2011: CALIFORNIA 
2010: BRIT COLUMBIA 

2009: CALIFORNIA 

2008: BRIT COLUMBIA 

2007: ALASKA 
2006: IDAHO 

2005: OREGON 

2004: WASHINGTON 

2003: WASHINGTON 
2002: OREGON 

2001: OREGON 

2000: WASHINGTON 

1999: WASHINGTON 
1998: WASHINGTON 

1997: OREGON 

1996: OREGON 

1995: OREGON 
1994: CALIFORNIA 

1993: OREGON 

1992: IDAHO 

1991: IDAHO 
1990: OREGON 

1989: CALIFORNIA 

1988: CALIFORNIA 

1987: WASHINGTON 
1986: IDAHO 

1985: WASHINGTON 

1984: IDAHO 

1983: OREGON 
1982: WASHINGTON 

1981: UNKNOWN 

1980: CALIFORNIA 

1979: OREGON 
1978: CALIFORNIA 

1977: CALIFORNIA 

1976: WASHINGTON  

1975: CALIFORNIA 
1974: CALIFORNIA 

1973: NEVADA 

1972: CALIFORNIA 

1971: CALIFORNIA 
1970: NEVADA 

1969: N CALIFORNIA 

1968: NEVADA 

1967: NEVADA 

THiS COMPETiTiON RUNS CONCURRENT WiTH EVENTS 9 & 11 

Championship singles 

Team competition 

Contact your State or Provincial Secretary to get on a team.  Only 

three (3) teams are allowed per State or Province so don’t delay. 

Teams must be registered by Thursday, July 25th at 8 am.   

Teams will be comprised of one shooter from each class: AAA, AA, A, 

B, C & D.  The team with the highest total combined score for Events 9 

& 11 will be the 2024 Grand Pacific Singles Team Champions,  Each 

team member will receive a range bag designating them as a mem-

ber of the team. 

A shooter’s class will be as initially handicapped at the 2024 Grand 

Pacific. 

All team members must be a current resident of the state or province 

for which they are competing with the exception of D class.  If a D 

class shooter is not available for a state or province, a D class shooter 

from another state or province may be substituted. 

If a team cannot be formed because a shooter is not available in a 

particular class, a shooter from a lower class may be substituted. 

Each shooter may be a member of only one team. 

Ties in this competition will be determined by long run, starting with 

the D Class shooter in Event 9. 



38 

2024 y-e-s 
Singles championship 
$2600 iN SCHOLARSHiP AWARDS TO: 
THE TOP 7 SCORiNG JUNiOR SHOOTERS AND  
THE TOP 7 SCORiNG SUB-JUNiOR SHOOTERS 
iN THE 200-TARGET CHAMPiONSHiP SiNGLES (9&11) 

1st Place: $400 / 2nd Place: $200 / 3rd place: $200 
4th-7th Places: $100 

$1400 iN SCHOLARSHiP AWARDS TO: 
THE TOP 4 SCORiNG JUNiOR SHOOTERS AND 
THE TOP 4 SCORiNG SUB-JUNiOR SHOOTERS 
IN THE HiGH ALL AROUND EVENTS (9, 11, 13 & 14) 

1st Place: $300 / 2nd Place: $200 / 3rd-4th Places: $100 

WHO iS ELiGiBLE? 

• Current Junior and Sub-Junior Shooters  
• Any 17 year-old who has graduated from High School 

in 2024 - You MUST identify yourself at the Y-E-S table 
prior to the start of Event 9. 

• Female shooters who have chosen the category of La-

dy at the Grand Pacific must also identify themselves 

to the Y-E-S table. 

y-e-s all-star 

Scholarship awards 
ANY JUNiOR AND SUB-JUNiOR SHOOTERS WHO 
EARN A PLACE ON THE PITA ALL-STAR TEAM, WiLL 
EARN AN ADDiTiONAL SCHOLARSHiP! 

Team Captains are awarded $300 each 
Remaining team members are awarded $100 each 
See PITA Rule Book for All-Star Team requirements 



39 

EVENT 10 

SPORTCO Handicap 
100 Handicap Targets 

SPONSORED BY SPORTCO 
$1500 ADDED YARDAGE MONEY – SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM 

4 Places Paid Percentage System 
$600 - $450 - $300 -  $150  

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day)  ............................. $  4.00 

ENTRY  ....................................................................................................................... $46.00 
CASH PURSE Paid Percentage System: 40%-30%-20%-10% ........................ $15.00 
TRAP OPTIONS Percentage System 

$3.00 Each 25 Divided 60/40%  ...................................................................... $12.00 

$5.00 EACH OF THREE 50s Divided 50/30/20%  ..................................... $15.00 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions - 100%  ............................................................... $15.00 

PITA HOF LEWIS Paid 3 Divisions - 100% (pg 14) .......................................... $30.00 

NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW (pg 14) ............................................................. $  8.00 

GRAND MAGNUMS Paid 50% (pg 13) ........................................................ $18.00 

BREMERTON GOLD MOUNTAIN OPTION (pg 14) .......................... $  5.00 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ................................................... $10.00 

 THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2024 Immediately following Event 9 

TROPHIES:  
Winner - 2nd Place - 3rd Place 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



40 

HALL OF FAME 
INDUCTION CEREMONY 
AND DINNER 

6 PM 

PURCHASE YOUR TICKETS AT THE SHOOT COORDINATOR TABLE 

CELEBRATE 2024  
PITA HALL OF FAME   
INDUCTEE 
TOM GARRIGUS 
AND ENJOY A TASTY 
TACO BAR DiNNER AND A 
GLASS (OR TWO) OF WiNE! 

THURSDAY 
JULY 25 

PER PERSON 
$20  
CEREMONY ONLY $10  
iNCLUDES WiNE 
AND GLASS 



41 

2024 pita hall of fame 

TOM GARRiGUS grew up on the Tualatin River in Oregon, 

near the Hillsboro Trap and Skeet Club. Tom’s dad, Don, started Tom 

shooting trap when he was three years old. Dad would help Tom 

support the gun and pull the trigger.  On one of those days, Tom 

came home with a black eye, and dad Don was in hot water on 

the home front.  
 

Tom was a member of the PITA for seventeen years, registering his 

first targets in 1963. In 1962, as a junior shooter, he shot his first regis-

tered ATA targets, winning a Junior trophy at the Oregon State 

shoot that year. He repeated this win in 1964. 
 

In 1965, Tom joined the Air Force, serving to 1969. He was assigned 

to the Marksmanship Training Unit and represented the USA at the 

1968 Olympics; winning a silver medal in trapshooting. From 1992 to 

2002, he served as an assistant shotgun coach of the USA Shooting 

Team. Later, in 1996, Tom and his wife, Jackie, were referees at the 

1996 Olympic Games. Prior to the 1996 Olympics, Tom worked with 

Gold Medalist Kim Rhode, Silver Medalist Josh Lakotos, and Bronze 

Medalist, the Pacific Northwest’s own, Lance Bade. 
 

A bit of trivia…Tom and fellow Olympic shooter Ray Stafford attend-

ed the first ATA Hall of Fame Banquet as members of the Olympic 

Shooting Team. In 1994, Tom was inducted into the Oregon ATA Hall 

of Fame. In 2018, Tom was inducted into the nationwide ATA Hall of 

Fame. 
 

Tom won numerous PITA and ATA trophies 

in Oregon, Idaho, Montana and at the 

Grand American. During his shooting ca-

reer, Tom had eight (8) Grand Pacific wins 

and fifty-six (56) State/Provincial wins as 

well as making two (2) appearances on the 

PITA All Star Team (1976 and 1977). 
 

Tom was very good in sales and teaching 

others the art of shooting. In sales, he repre-

sented Ithaca, Perazzi and Krieghoff shot-

guns. The good Lord took him in 2006; he is 

probably still coaching marksmanship. 



42 

Mission Statement 

To preserve the history, records, artifacts and memorabilia of the sport of       

trapshooting and to share them with present and future generations. 

Promote the sport of trapshooting as a lifetime sport suitable for all ages. 

Recognize and honor (by induction into the Hall of Fame) those individuals who 
through either their shooting accomplishments or contributions have had a    

major impact on the sport of trapshooting. 

PITA HALL OF FAME INDUCTEES 

1995 

O.N. Ford (CA) 
Arnold Riegger (WA) 

Dan Orlich (NV) 
Robert Dudley (OR) 

1996 

Frank M. Troeh (OR) 
Earl Caldwell (BC) 

Gordon & Dolly Hull (OR) 
Gerald Smallwood (OR) 

Daro Handy (OR) 
1997 

J.O. Cotant (ID) 
Hortense Hardesty (UT) 

Louise Siemens (OR) 
Marvin Sims (WA) 
Ken Jones (WA) 

1998 

Ray Yasui (OR) 
Denzel Sisson (CA) 

1999 

Clarence Wilburn (CA) 
Betty Phipps (WA) 
Jack Elkins (NV) 

2000 

Roy Tiegs (WA) 
Kent Harris (ID) 

Emanuel Mingoia (CA) 
2001 

E.W. “Ted” Renfro (MT) 
Joe Devers (NV) 

Carol Barnes (CA) 
Robert Erickson (WA) 

2002 

Don Black (CA) 
Mel Helm (CA) 

Bert Fanning (OR) 
2003 

Scott Hutchinson (BC) 
Dick & Elyse Stoner (WA) 

Gary Fogelson (OR) 

2004 

Patricia Zeller (WA) 
Gary Hammons (WA) 

Delmar Jeske (OR) 
2005 

Gary Morlan (OR) 
Rosemary Reese (WA) 

2006 

Charles W. Curtis (OR) 
Herbert Lehfeldt (WA) 

2007 

Lisa Salt (BC) 
Art Salt (BC) 

Jack Leonard (OR) 
2008 

Gary Bonetti (CA) 
Dan Marx (WA) 

Terry McCreary (WA) 
Ken Neal (BC) 

2009 

George Reppas, Sr. (CA) 
George Ahart (CA) 

2010 

Bob Bounds (OR) 
Bob Hopkins (BC) 

2011 

Barbara Sims (WA) 
Robert Kennedy (OR) 
Burrell Graham (OR) 

2012 

Marty Devries (CA) 
Ron Johnson (OR) 

2013 

Jack Gilmour (BC) 
Walter Coulson (CA) 

2014 

Sharon Graham (OR) 
2015 

Marian Pinnell (OR) 
Marvin Loy (OR) 

Ron Stubbings (BC) 

2016 

Ron Scondo (BC) 
Dick Siemens (OR) 
Fred Coulson (CA) 

2017 

Art Fenton (WA) 
Tom Gray (WA) 
Grant Lau (WA) 

2018 

Dan Bonillas (CA) 
Dave Kelly (CA) 

Jerry Angiuli (WA) 
2019 

Bob Caldwell (BC) 
2020 

Leo Pike (BC) 
Dave Wade (BC) 

2021 

Liz Harris (ID) 
2022 

Leland “Billy” Myers (CA) 
Ron Alcoriza (CA) 

2023 

Carl Cothren (WA) 
Jennifer Carter (OR) 

Hall of fame  

directors 

CA - Steve Thibodeau 
ID - Jim Fultz 

NV - Chester Norcutt 
WA - Art Fenton 

WA - Jennifer Klingele 
WA - John Mullins 



43 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ............................... $ 4.00 
ENTRY ......................................................................................................................... $46.00  
LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions –100% ................................................................. $15.00  
SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ......................................................... $10.00  

 FRIDAY, JULY 26, 2024 8:30 am 

EVENT 11 

GRAND PACIFIC SINGLES  

CHAMPIONSHIP - 2nd half 
 

100 16-Yard Targets  

SPONSORED BY WiNCHESTER 
 

$2700 ADDED MONEY - SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM 
$450 TO EACH OF 6 CLASSES: AAA-AA-A-B-C-D 

$225-$135-$90 EACH CLASS 
PAID ON THIS 100 

TROPHIES 
Champion - Champion Runner-up 

Winner of each Class: AAA-AA-A-B-C-D 
Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



44 

EVENT 12  

STANFILL HOMES HANDICAP 

916-425-6759 

100 Handicap Targets 

 

SPONSORED BY STANFiLL HOMES,  
WADE STANFiLL OWNER  

 $1800 ADDED YARDAGE MONEY –  
SPLIT PERCETAGE SYSTEM 

5 Places 30% - 25% - 20% - 15% - 10% 
$540 - $450 - $360 - $270 - $180 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day)  .................... $  4.00 

ENTRY  ...................................................................................... $46.00 

CASH PURSE Paid Percentage System: 30%-25%-20%-15%-10% .......... $15.00 

TRAP OPTIONS - Percentage System 

$3.00 Each 25 Divided 60/40%  ................................................... $12.00 

$5.00 EACH OF THREE 50s Divided 50/30/20%  .......................... $15.00 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions - 100%  ............................................. $15.00 
PITA HOF LEWIS Paid 3 Divisions - 100% (pg 14) .............................. $30.00 

NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW (pg 14) ............................................ $  8.00 
GRAND MAGNUMS Paid 50% (pg 13) ........................................ $18.00 

BREMERTON GOLD MOUNTAIN OPTION (pg 14) .................. $  5.00 

SILVER SHOOTOUT OPTION (pg 16) ................................................... $10.00 

FRIDAY, JULY 26, 2024 Immediately following Event 11 

TROPHIES 
Winner - 2nd Place - 3rd Place 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, 
Sub-Junior 



45 

Y-E-S 
DiNNER 

5 PM 

PER PERSON* 

$20  
FOLLOWED BY THE RETURN OF 

THE GRAND PACIFIC CALCUTTA 

DiNNER WiLL iNCLUDE BBQ 
RIBS AND ALL THE FIXINGS 

TICKETS PURCHASED AFTER 7/25 ARE  
$30 EACH.  SEE Y-E-S TABLE FOR DETAILS 

COCKTAiL HOUR  
BEGiNS AT 5 PM 

FRIDAY 
JULY 26 



46 

THE RETURN OF THE  

GRAND PACIFIC 
CALCUTTA 
FRIDAY 
JULY 26 
6 PM 

PER SHOOTER 

$20  
 

EMCEED BY                            

RICHARD BULLARD, JR. 

ALL SHOOTERS WiLL BE SOLD iN PAiRS 

4 PAYS* 70% TO BUYERE/30% TO SHOOTER 

* The 4th pay will be determined “Peaches Style”: At the end of the event, a number 
between one and 6 will be drawn.  The 4th place pay will be determined by calculat-
ing that number from the bottom of the scores. (For example: If the number 6 is 
drawn, the 4th pay will be the score sixth from the bottom) 

COCKTAiL HOUR  
BEGiNS AT 5 PM 



47 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day) ............................... $ 4.00 
ENTRY ........................................................................................................................ $46.00 
CASH PURSE ......................................................................................................... $15.00  
Each class shoots for its own money-Percentage System: 40%-30%-20%-10% 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions-100%................................................................... $15.00 

EVENT 13 

GRAND PACIFIC  

DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP 
50 Pair of Doubles Targets 

 
SPONSORED BY 

CH MURPHY||  CLARK-ULLMAN 
INDUSTRiAL AND COMMERCiAL  

MECHANiCAL CONTRACTOR 

$3000 ADDED MONEY – SPLIT HIGH GUN SYSTEM 
$600 TO EACH OF 5 CLASSES 

AA, A, B, C, D 
$240 - $180 - $120 - $60 EACH CLASS 

 

SATURDAY, JULY 27, 2024 8:30 am 

CH Murphy || Clark-Ullman 
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR 

TROPHIES: 
Champion -  Champion Runner-up 
Winner of each class: AA-A-B-C-D 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 



48 

DAILY FEE (collected on first event entered each day)  ............................. $  4.00 

ENTRY ........................................................................................................................ $46.00 

CASH PURSE Paid Percentage System: 30%-25%-20%-15%-10%  .............. $15.00 
TRAP OPTIONS - Percentage System 

$3.00 Each 25 Divided 60/40%  ...................................................................... $12.00 

$5.00 EACH OF THREE 50s Divided 50/30/20%  ..................................... $15.00 

LEWIS PURSE Paid 5 divisions - 100%  ............................................................... $15.00 

PITA HOF LEWIS Paid 3 Divisions - 100% (pg 14) .......................................... $30.00 

NORTHWEST SHOT DRAW (pg 14) ............................................................. $  8.00 

GRAND MAGNUMS Paid 50% (pg 13)........................................................ $18.00 

BREMERTON GOLD MOUNTAIN OPTION (pg 14) .......................... $  5.00 

BROWNING DRAW (pg 15)............................................................................ $20.00 
SPECIAL EVENT (pg 47) .................................................................................... $20.00 

SATURDAY, JULY 27, 2024 Immediately following Event 13 

100 Handicap Targets 

EVENT 14 

GRAND PACIFIC 

HANDICAP CHAMPIONSHIP 
 

$5250 ADDED YARDAGE MONEY 
SPLIT PERCENTAGE SYSTEM 

30% - 25% - 20% - 15% - 10% 
5 PAYS: $1575 - $1312 - $1050 - $787 - $526 

TROPHIES 
Champion  - 2nd Place - 3rd Place 

Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior, Sub-Junior 

SPONSORED BY  



49 

Additional trophies 
 

HIGH OVER ALL – 1200 TARGETS 
EVENTS 1-14 EXCLUDiNG EVENT 5 & 6 

Trophies 
Champion, Winner of Each Class:  

AAA, AA, A, B, C & D 
Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder,  

Junior & Sub-Junior 

2023 High Over All 
Champion 

Jason Nelson 

DAN ORLICH 
HIGH ALL AROUND - 400 TARGETS 

EVENTS 9, 11, 13 & 14 
SPONSORED BY THE PITA HALL OF FAME 

Trophies 
Champion, Winner of Each Class:  

AAA, AA, A, B, C & D 
Lady, Veteran, Senior, Elder, Junior & Sub-Junior 

2023 All Around 
Champion 

Tyler Pearson 

On July 20, 1969, Dan Orlich won the Grand Pacific High All Around Championship with 

a perfect score of 400x400.  This feat was accomplished at the PITA Grand Pacific host-

ed by Harold’s Trapshoo ng Club in Reno, Nevada.  Dan was the first shooter in trap-

shoo ng history to post a perfect score in the High All Around.  Dan Orlich passed 

away in 2019 at the age of 94. For more on Dan Orlich, see the PITA Hall of Fame web-

site: PITAHallOfFame.com 

TWO iN A FAMiLY 
EVENTS 9, 11, 13 & 14 

SPONSORED BY BOB ROBERTSON 
Trophies will be awarded to the highest Two-In-A-Family 

You can only be on one (1) team. Husband/Wife not eligible 
Shooters must register at MEMBER SERVICES prior to start of Event 9 to be eligible 

HUSBAND AND WiFE 
EVENTS 9, 11, 13 & 14 

SPONSORED BY DAVE AND JENNiFER CARTER 
A trophy will be awarded to the highest husband and wife team. 

Shooters must register at MEMBER SERVICES prior to start of Event 9 to be eligible 



50 

renewal 
The PITA Executive Committee encourages members to use the web-
site to renew dues and print average cards, reducing mailing and 
printing costs. You can pay online, or print the renewal form & mail 
with your check, or pay at the first shoot you attend. 
 

Membership Options 
$25 for online card or $30 for wallet size card (mailed to you) 

 

Target Year: November 1 – October 31 
 

For those unable to access the website, the renewal notices will be 
mailed in mid-October, and membership cards mailed in early  
November. 
Life Member cards will be mailed in late-September along with the 

Yearbook order form. 

YOUTH FUND 
The PITA Executive Committee would like to thank you for your  
donations to the Youth Fund. 
 

In the past, the Youth Fund was used to cover the cost of free member-
ships to youth shooters; is no longer being done. Your generous Youth 
Fund donations are now being used to sponsor youth trophies for Junior 
and Sub-Junior All Stars, as well as Junior and Sub-Junior trophies at the 
Grand Pacific and at the Fall Classic. 
 

In 2023, we received $ 1,245.00 in Youth donations. That money was di-
vided among the Grand Pacific Youth Trophies, Fall Classic Youth Tro-
phies, and Junior & Sub-Junior All Star Team awards. 

REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 
This certifies that the Bend Trap Club is authorized to hold 

the 2024 Grand Pacific Trapshooting Tournament July 22-

27, 2024. PITA rules will govern the tournament and all 

scores will be included in the official record. All scores may 
be cross registered with the ATA upon payment of all ap-

plicable fees and are subject to all rules of the Cross-

Registration Letter of Agreement.    
 /s/ Kay Klundt, PITA Executive Secretary 



51 

Bend, OR, Twin Falls, ID,  
Newman, CA 

Roseburg, OR, Spring Creek, NV, 
Old Skagit, WA, Evergreen, WA  

More sites to come! 
Check ShootPITA.com for Updates 

Make plans to par cipate in 

the 6
th

 Annual Fall Classic 

 



52 

THANK YOU! 
THE PITA EXECUTiVE COMMiTTEE WOULD LiKE TO THANK 

THE GENEROUS MEMBERS AND ORGANiZATiONS      
SPONSORiNG EVENTS AND TROPHiES, AND THE MANY 

VOLUNTEERS WHO HELP MAKE OUR EVENT RUN SO 
SMOOTHLY. 

 

Event & Trophy sponsors, you enrich the Grand Pacific Tour-
nament with your continued support.  You will find ads for 

each event sponsor on the following pages. 
 

Event sponsors 
HiGH ALL AROUND EVENTS 
WiNCHESTER AMMUNiTiON 

WHiTE FLYER TARGETS 
CH MURPHY || CLARK ULLMAN MECHANiCAL CONTRACTORS 

BROWNiNG 
THE PiTA HALL OF FAME 

 
EVENTS 1 THROUGH 8, 10 & 12 

GiST SiLVERSMiTHS NORTHWEST SHOT 
BLACK DiAMOND GUN CLUB DOLPHiN BANK TRUCKiNG 

GEORGE & KAREN BARNETT SOS CLAYS BRiLEY 
CAL-WEST CONCRETE CUTTiNG, iNC. PiTA Y-E-S SPORTCO 

STANFiLL HOMES 
 

trophy sponsors 

Volunteers, you help to lighten the load of the Executive 
Committee during the week-long event.  

 

We appreciate you! 
 

MiCHAEL RUiTER, CA 
DAVE WADE, BC 

JiM WATTERS, CA 
ROBERT WHiTE, BC 
KEN WiLLiAMS, WA 

RiCHARD, WOOD, NV 

DARiN AMES, ID 
GENE BUGATTO, CA 
ANTHONY DEL FANTE, NV 
DAVE DEXHEiMER, OR 
NiCO, ELARDi, WY 
LANCE GiLMORE, WA 

KENT HARRiS, ID 
ALLAN JENSEN, CA 

DAViD & ELLEN LANG, WA 
DAN MiLLER, WA 

MARK PETERSON, WA 



53 

 



54 



5
5

 

BROWNING.COM 

IT’S MORE THAN A GUN. 



56 

John F. Gustafson 

  Trusted Community Agent for 34 Years 

 

 

253-891-3030 phone 

253-891-2323 fax 

johnf@agent694.com 

 

Public Trapshooting Hours: 
 

Tuesday: 12 pm-3 pm 
Wednesday:  6 pm-10 pm 
Saturday:  11 am-3 pm 
Sunday (2

nd
 & 4

th
):  11 am-3 pm 

UPCOMING 2024 PITA SHOOTS 

• May 31 (WDL/PDC) June 1-2 
(magnum) 

• August 16 (WDL/PDC) 17-18 
(magnum) 

Club is located at:  34862 Black Diamond-Enumclaw Rd. 
Club:  360-886-8047      info@blackdiamondgunclub.org 

 

Club website: www.blackdiamondgunclub.org 
Contact: Jim 425-864-3037    Jim.b@superiorsteel.com  

 

 



57 



58 

Shooters are the cornerstone of our business, and I 
am honored to give back to those who support me. 

 
Our donations represent the commitment to my  

belief in the PITA and it’s shooters. 
 

Organized clay target shooting will keep our         
favorite pastime alive and well for our children and 

our grandchildren to enjoy. 
 

Larry Stockman, Northwest Shot Manufacturing 
Phoenix, Oregon 

WE DO MINING! 
LARGE OR SMALL CLUBS 

SPECIALIZING IN DIFFICULT TO MINE AREAS 

WE BUY LEAD! 
CONVERT OLD LEAD TO NEW SHOT 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN-UP 



59 



60 



61 

 



62 

An additional $2600  is added to Event #10  
$520 to each yardage group 

19-20.5, 21-22.5, 23-24.5, 25-26.5, 27 

A number will be drawn from 0 to 9, inclusive.  

Any score ending in the number drawn will be in a Miss & 

Out shoot off following the day’s events. The winning shooter 
from each group will take home $520!  

We join Dave & Cynthia 
In wishing everyone a great time 
At the 2024 PITA Grand Pacific. 

~Glen Jager & Family, Rod & Beckie Island,  
Rich Bullard, Jr., and The Wakefields 



63 



6
4

 

Stanfill Homes and Construction, 2015 

P.O. 2111 Loomis, CA, 95650 

(916) 425-6759 

stanfillhomes@gmail.com  



65 

 

     THANK YOU 

     SHOOTERS! 

The Portland Gun Club appreciates all the 

shooters who have supported the club over 

the last few years. 
  

2024 Registered Shoot Schedule: 

FRiDAY APRiL 26 ODC/PDC, MARCH 27-28 PITA 

FRiDAY, MAY 10 – ODC/PDC 

MAY 11-12 – MORLAN MEMORiAL DAY SHOOT  

OCTOBER 4 ODC/PDC 

OCTOBER 5-6 PITA 

Come meet the friendly staff.  

We look forward to serving you  

at the oldest gun club west of the Mississippi , 

and the Doubles Capital of the Northwest 



66 

  WIN SHAMROCK LEATHER 



67 

GIG HARBOR SPORTSMEN’S CLUB 
9721 Burnham Drive NW, Gig Harbor, WA 98332 

www.sportsmans-club.org 
(253) 858-9023 

 

GiG HARBOR SPORTSMEN’S CLUB OFFERS 
7 Trap Fields 
5-Stand and Duck Tower 
Rifle & Pistol Range to 100 yards 

 

2024 PITA REGISTERED SHOOTS  
   

 

Famous Seafood Shoot 
September 20th - 22nd   

 

ATA cross registration offered 

 

Call the club for hours of operation 

MEMBERSHIPS AVAILABLE 



68 

Fairbanks Trap Club  
P.O. Box 71447  

Fairbanks, AK 99707 

 

Club Contact:  
Clint Brooks 

Phone: 907-347-0646 
Email: fairbankstrapclub@yahoo.com 

PITA Shoot Dates: 
♦ May 12, 2024  
♦ May 26, 2024 
♦ June 19, 2024 Midnight Sun 
♦ June 20-23, 2024 AK State Shoot 
♦ July 21, 2024 
♦ August 4, 2024 
♦ August 25, 2024 

Contact: Jerry Godkin 
907-723-8882 

 godkinjm@gci.net  

 

 

Juneau Gun Club  
PO Box 32444, Juneau, AK 99803 

Club Location .5 mile Montana Creek Road  
Club Hours Wed 6 - 9 pm & Sun 10 AM –2 PM 

Club Phone 907-723-8882  
Club E-Mail juneaugunclub@gmail.com 

2024 Shoot Dates 
Nov 11, Dec 16, Jan 20, Feb 24, Mar 23, April 

20, May 25-26, Jul 20, Aug 17 
Aug 31 -Sept 2 Fall Classic, & Multiplex  



69 

Coon Creek Trap & Skeet 

 

Upcoming 2024 Shoots:  

Easter Grand – March 30 (Non Registered) 
Firecracker 400 –July 6-7 (Non Registered) 
Ed Aubert Memorial Shoot - Sept 14 (Non Registered)  
 

Club Shoots Every 3rd Saturday - Feb / Oct 
5 Stand, Bunker, Skeet, ZZ Bird & Trap 

 
 

5393 WALTZ ROAD - P.O. BOX 460 - LINCOLN, CA 95648 
PHONE 916-765-8278 

E-mail: cooncreektrap@gmail.com 

Open Tue. Thurs. Sat & Sun. 8 am –5 pm 

Find us on Facebook 

2024 Target Year 
January 20-21, 2024 Series 

February 17, 2024 
March 16-17, 2024 Series 

2025 Target Year 
November 2-3 T4T  

Series Awards 
Cross Registration Available 



70 

2024 Shoot Dates:   

July 13-14 (series) 

Aug 17-18 (series) 

SIERRA VALLEY GUN CLUB 
(3.7 miles off Hwy 70, on County Rd A-24) 

  

 

                            

 

 Contact & club informa on: 

RON MCGARR (530) 832-5959 

RV Parking (no hookups)  Email: mcgarrex@yahoo.com 

YREKA CLAY BIRDS 

Join us for these PITA shoots: 
June 08-09, 2024 - CA series 

(Oregon State Shoot warm-up) 

October 05-06, 2024 - CA series 

Mul plex events - see PITA online calendar 
 

 

Take exit 776 from I-5, go west on Montague Rd to N Main St,  

turn right (Hwy 263), go N 2¼ miles, look for club sign on le  
 

Contact: Greg Shipman, President 530-340-1659 or 

Richard S dham 530-598-4266, email: ros@nctv.com  

DEL NORTE ROD & GUN CLUB 

1½ miles up Rowdy Creek Road, Smith River, CA 

Please join us for the following 2024 shoots: 
 

JANUARY 5-7 (Crab Buckle)  
 (stop on your way home from the Grand Pacific)  

AUGUST 3-4 (Green & Gold-series)* 
SEPTEMBER 28-29 (Spooky Shoot)* 

 

RV PARKING - BREAKFAST – LUNCH - DINNER 
Peaceful redwood setting along Rowdy Creek 

 

Info: Mac (707) 951-0042 or Hazel (541) 592-6433 
Email: macrobertson@charter.net   PO Box 343  Smith River, CA 95567 



71 

 

Come join us for the 

15th Annual Colorado State 
P.I.T.A. Shoot! 

May 31 - June 2, 2024 
 

2024 PITA Shoot Dates 
April 21, 2024 

 
Multiplex in Winter and Fall 

 
 

www.pawneesportsmenscenter.com 
970-482-7574 Office/Info Line 

970-656-3855 Trap/Skeet/Clays Range 
970-656-3851 Rifle/Pistol Range  

Rifle/Pistol/Cowboy Action 
Trap/Skeet/5-Stand 

35 miles East of  
Fort Collins, CO 
Open Weekends  

Year Round 
Public Welcome 

Memberships Available 



72 

HILLSBORO TRAP & SKEET CLUB 
 

PITA Shoots 

♣ March 16-17 St Patty’s Day Shoot  
(ODC/PDC-15th) 

♣ Sept 14-15 Nut Shoot (ODC/PDC-13th)   
♣ Winter Multiplex 

                                                  

 

Club Information: 
• Open Wed 10-8, Sat & Sun 10-4 
• 13 Trap Fields, 2 Skeet Fields, 1 International Bunker 
• New, upgraded RV Parking-30 & 50 amp service, Showers  
• New LED lights, Night shooting every Wednesday 
• Breakfast, Lunch and Dinners at all registered events 

 
 
 
 

33295 NW Wren Road, Hillsboro, OR 
Phone: 503-648-2972  info@hillsborotrapandskeet.com 

www.hillsborotrapandskeet.com 



73 

 

KENMORE SHOOTING 

RANGE 

1031 228
TH

 SW • Bothell, WA • 98021 

 

 

OUR 80 ACRE FACILITY IS OWNED AND OPERATED BY THE  

WILDLIFE COMMITTEE OF WASHINGTON 

 

 

 

73rd ANNUAL BIG YAK BLANKET SHOOT 
September 14-15, 2024 

Magnums both days ~ 500 Registered Targets 
Friday Sept. 16th WSPITA Doubles (WDL/PDC) 

 Saturday:  BBQ Potluck ~ Poker  Sunday:  Blanket Shoot 
 

SPRING PITA SHOOT: April 6-7, 2024 (magnums) 
Sponsored by:  

Yakima Valley Sportsman’s Association 
441 East Pomona Road 

 

Shoot program/information:  
Call Paul 509-945-0604 

 
WWW.YVSA.net Mail: PO Box 1542, Yakima, WA 98907 

Myrtle Point Sportsmen’s Club  

  95414 Sitkum Lane Myrtle Point, Oregon  

                 Club: 541-572-5332 

           Mike White 541-297-7468 
 

Trap, 5-stand, Pistol, and Archery Range                             

 Trap & 5-stand open Thursdays, call for hours   

Trap open Saturdays 11-1, longer if shooters present 

                                PITA shoots:  May 18-19, 2024 (magnum) 

                                                 August 17-18, 2024 (magnum) 

      



74 

BREMERTON TRAP & SKEET 
7553 STATE HiGHWAY #3 SW · BREMERTON, WA 98312 

 

WE WOULD LiKE TO iNViTE EVERYONE TO JOiN US FOR  
THE GOLD MOUNTAiN OPEN! 

 

GOOD LUCK TO ALL THE SHOOTERS AND CLUBS  
IN THE UPCOMiNG TARGET YEAR! 

 

 

Hours of Operation 

Wednesday:  
Closed For Winter 

 
Thursday:  

9:00 am to Noon 
 

Sunday:  
10:00 am to 4:00 pm 

OLD SKAGIT GUN CLUB 
14933 JOSH WILSON ROAD, BURLINGTON, WA  
360-757-4326 

PITA REGISTERED SHOOTS 
MARCH 9TH & 10TH, JUNE 15TH & 16TH, OCTOBER 19TH WDL/PDC, DECEMBER 14TH 

 

FALL CLASSIC AUGUST 31ST - SEPTEMBER 2ND 
FEATURING OUR SHOOTER APPRECIATION SALMON AND OYSTER DINNER 

FUN SHOOTS HELD THROUGHOUT THE YEAR! 
BUDDY BACKERL JULY 4TH - TWO 60-BIRD EVENTS 

WINTER SERIESL TWO 50-BIRD HANDICAPS, 1ST SATURDAY OCTOBER THROUGH MARCH 
PRACTICE TUESDAYS AND THURSDAYS 5 PM-7:30 PM, SATURDAYS 10 AM-2 PM 

CALL, EMAIL OR CUT OUT OUR WEBSITE FOR MORE INFORMATION ON ANY OF OUR ACTIVITIES! 
EMAIL: OLDSKAGITGUNCLUB@GMAIL.COM / WEBSITE: OLDSKAGIT.COM 



75 

 
Come visit the scenic Klamath Basin  

and enjoy the friendly hospitality of the 

 Klamath Gun Club 
PO Box 1011 • Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

    
PITA SHOOTS: 

May 3-5, 2024 (magnum) - August 9-11, 2024 (magnum)  
 

For Programs & Information Contact: 
Rod Merydith (530) 333-5156 

RV Information: Danny Benson (541) 891-7882 
 

 

Open Tuesday evening, Thursday & Sunday 
 

35305 Hwy 20 SE. Albany, OR.  
(Only 4 miles east of I-5)   

541-928-5003 
 

2024 PITA Shoots 
 

June 28 ODC/PDC  
June 28-29, 2024 
Multiplex Shoots 



76 



77 

GRAND PACIFIC CHAMPIONS 

2007 Mike Wirta, Portola, CA 200x200 

2008 Michael Hya , Marysville, WA  200x200 

2009 Gary Hammons, Evere , WA 200x200 

2010 Jerry Parr, Las Vegas, NV 200x200 

2011 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 200x200 

2012 Bob McLendon, Spokane Valley, WA 200x200 

2013 Randy Bra on, Sebastopol, CA 199x200 

2014 Kyle Seever, Redwood Valley, CA 200x200 

2015 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA 199x200 

2016 Jim Warn, Canby, OR 200x200 

2017 Stu Welton, Star, ID 200x200 

2018 TJ Main, Moses Lake, WA 200x200 

2019 Ryan Costan , Dutch Harbor, AK 200x200 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 Robert Ellio , Bend, OR 199x200 

2022 Mac Robertson, Crescent City, CA 199x200 

2023 Tyler Pearson,  Uma lla, OR 200x200 

SINGLES VETERAN PAST CHAMPIONS 
1932 C.E. Groat, Long Beach, CA 178x200 

1933 to 1949 No Record 

1950 Charles Craig, Aberdeen, WA. 196x200 

1951 to 1952 No Record 

1953 R.R. Jones, Crescent City, CA. 197x200 

1954 G.E. Henton, Portland, OR 91x100 

1955 R.E. Lewis Bakersfield, CA 97x100 

1956 L.A. Shepard, Ophir, OR. 198x200 

1957 J.S. Co rell, Roseville, CA. 193x200 

1958 H. Barr Carlisle, SL City, UT 194x200 

1959 R.E. Lewis, Bakersfield, CA. 200x200 

1960 H. Barr Carlisle, SL City, UT 196x200 

1961 H. Barr Carlisle, SL City, UT 198x200 

1962 George Knoff, Truckee, CA 199x200 

1963Fred Dambacher Walnut Grove, CA. 197x200 

1964Fred Dambacher, Walnut Grove, CA. 197x200 

1965 Ollie Fine, La Grange, CA. 199x200 

1966FredDambacher, Walnut Grove, CA. 193x200 

1967FredDambacher,Walnut Grove, CA.. 197x200 

1968FredDambacher, Walnut Grove, CA. 193x200 

1969 A.E. Bi ner, Long Beach, CA. 190x200 

1970 Ed Winstanley, Springfield, OR. 194x200  

1971 Walter Jonson, Inglewood, CA. 197x200 

1972 L.F. Quint, Redding, CA. 198x200 

1973 Guy Clark, Sacramento, CA 194x200 

1974 H.M. Bemrod, Newcastle, CA 187x200 

1975 Jim Doan, Sacramento, CA. 193x200 

1976 Eddie Johnson, Redding, CA.. 197x200 

1977 W. VanRockel, Grass Valley, CA.. 194x200 

1978 Glenn Picke , Idaho Falls, ID 199x200 

1979 Pete Gonzales, Escalon, CA 195x200 

1980 Paul Maylor, Oak Harbor, WA. 194x200 

1981 Ben Grube, Lynnwood, WA.. 196x200 

1982 Bill Gevedon, San Diego, CA. 196x200 

1983 Ben Zvolenek, Mesa, AZ 198x200 

1984 Vic Vaccaro, Oak Harbor, WA 195x200 

1985 Jim Easterwood, Sacramento, CA. 197x200 

1986 Vic Vaccaro, Oak Harbor, WA. 195x200 

1987 Ben Zvolenek, Sun City West, AZ. 195x200 

1988 Harold Espinosa, Shingletown, CA 198x200 

1989 George Clovis, Olympia, WA. 196x200 

1990 Randy Albertsen, Ripon, CA 199x200 

1991 John Su on, Lakeport, CA. 199x200 

1992 Ed Hladek, Merced, CA. 199x200 

1993 Elio Grassini, Reno, NV 197x200 

1994 Tom Davis, Ladysmith, BC CAN 200x200 

1995 Jack Leonard, Carlton, OR 199x200 

1996 Loren Woodside, Lexington, OR 198x200 

1997 Les Prince, Sequim, WA 197x200 

1998 Roy Tiegs, Puyallup, WA 198x200 

1999 Del Jeske, Sunriver, OR  199x200 

2000 Temple Young, Sun Lakes, AZ 199x200 

2001 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 198x200 

2002 Gary Morlan, Newberg, OR 199x200 

2003 George Reese, Linden, CA 198x200 

2004 Jack Gilmour, Nanaimo, BC 199x200 

2005 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 199x200 

SINGLES PAST CHAMPIONS 
1931 Frank M. Troeh, Portland, OR 197x200 

1932 E. W. Renfro, Dell, MT 198x200 

1933 C.C. Dyer, Houston, TX 197x200 

1934 E.W. Renfro, Dillion, MT 200x200 

1935   No Record 

1936 Ernest Carsten Jr, Camino, CA 197x200 

1937 E. Carsten, Sr., Camino, CA 199x200 

1938 Ernest Carsten, Jr., Camino, CA 200x200 

1939 Frank Troeh, Portland, OR 198x200 

1940 Dean Hurd, Salt Lake City, UT 199x200 

1941 Rance Niles, Portland, OR 197x200 

1942 Stanley Brock, Sea le, WA 197x200 

1943-45  No Record 

1946 O.B. Fine, LaGrange, CA 198x200 

1947  No Record 

1948 Burt Edminster, Newman, CA 199x200 

1949 Phil Miller, Kansas City, MO 200x200 

1950 Evere  Armstrong, Eugene, OR 199x200 

1951 H. Ferguson, Fontana, CA 199x200 

1952 Phil Miller, Reno, NV 200x200 

1953 Ollie Fine, La Grange, CA 200x200 

1954 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 199x200 

1955 John Simpson, Portland, OR 200x200 

1956 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1957 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1958 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1959 Arnold Riegger, Castle Rock, WA 200x200 

1960 Chuck Jenson, Challis, ID 200x200 

1961 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1962 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 199x200 

1963 Phil Ross, Fontana, CA 200x200 

1964 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1965 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1966 Ken Ekstrom, S. San Francisco, CA 200x200 

1967 Joe Devers, Reno, NV 200x200 

1968 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1969 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1970 Robert Karrer, Terrace, BC, CAN 200x200 

1971 Dave Bonillas, San Jose, CA 200x200 

1972 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 200x200 

1973 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 200x200 

1974 Richard Goodwill, Reno, NV 199x200 

1975 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 200x200 

1976 Wyeth Everhart, Reno, NV 200x200 

1977 Dave Bonillas, San Jose, CA 200x200 

1978 Stan Nelson, Castos, AB, CAN 200x200 

1979 Randy Schiltz, Camas, WA 200x200 

1980 Phil Ross, Fontana, CA 200x200 

1981 Kevin Raggio, Angels Camp, CA 200x200 

1982 Ossie Scariot, Placerville, CA 200x200 

1983 Billy Mark Cole, McMinnville, OR 200x200 

1984 Mitch Reeder, Pen cton, BC, CAN 200x200 

1985 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 199x200 

1986 Wilf Bing, Delta, BC, CAN 200x200 

1987 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 200x200 

1988 Alan Ferreira, Modesto, CA 200x200 

1989 Eugene Harrison, Madras, OR 200x200 

1990 Jay Davis, Juneau, AK 200x200 

1991 Stuart Welton, Meridian, ID 200x200 

1992 Roy Tiegs, Puyallup, WA 200x200 

1993 Richard Arruda, Elk Grove, CA 200x200 

1994 Marvin Loy, Eugene, OR 200x200 

1995 Dennis Lowenthal, Tigard, OR 200x200 

1996 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 200x200 

1997 Clyde Corbin, Kent, WA 200x200 

1998 Bud Phipps, Yakima, WA 200x200 

1999 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 200x200 

2000 Darvel (Chuck) Price, Rutherford, CA 200x200 

2001 Carl Cothren, Chehalis, WA 200x200 

2002 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 200x200 

2003 Art Fenton, Gig Harbor, WA 200x200 

2004 Jim Wyllie, Hayward, CA 200x200 

2005 Kay Ohye, N Brunswick, NJ 200x200 

2006 Billy Slane, Auburn, CA 200x200 



78 

2017 Jim Fultz, Council, ID 199x200 

2018 Robert Ellio , Bend, OR 199x200 

2019 Ron Stubbings, Victoria, BC 199x200 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 Chester Carter, Kuna, ID 198x200 

2022 Billy Myers, Hydesville, CA 196x200 

2023 Billy Myers, Hydesville, CA 195x200 

SINGLES ELDER CHAMPIONS 

2002 Herb Lehfeldt, Lynden, WA 195x200 

2003 Francis Sampson, Baker City, OR 198x200 

2004 Bob Bounds, Eugene, OR 194x200 

2005 Francis Sampson, Baker City, OR 198x200 

2006 Darel Branscom, Wenatchee, WA 196x200 

2007 Bob Bounds, Eugene, OR 195x200 

2008 Jerry Angiuli, Sequim, WA 198x200 

2009 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 197x200 

2010 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 194x200 

2011 Bob Bounds, Eugene, OR 196x200 

2012 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 199x200 

2013 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 196x200 

2014 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 196x200 

2015 Tommy Kushima, Ewa Beach, HI 196x200 

2016 Art Fenton, Gig Harbor, WA 197x200 

2017 Art Fenton, Gig Harbor, WA 197x200 

2018 Dexter Tourville, Eagle Point, OR 198x200 

2019 Art Fenton, Gig Harbor, WA 199x200 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 Ron Hull, Tumwater, WA 198x200 

2022 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 197x200 

2023 Art Fenton, Gig Harbor, WA 193x200 

SINGLES SUB-JR PAST CHAMPIONS 
1936 Dee Moore, Pendleton, OR No Record 

1937 Gene Robertson, Los Angeles, CA. 97x100 

1938 Gene Robertson, Los Angeles, CA 97x100 

1939, 1941-1949, 1952-53 No Record 

1940 C. Vining Jr, Sacramento, CA 94x100 

1950  M. Lockwood, Wapato, WA 89x100 

1951 Rodney Hague, Sutherlin, OR 95x100 

1954 Ken Jones, Condon, OR 83x100 

1955 Larry Horn, Grants Pass, OR 96x100 

1956 Gary Simonson, Bellingham, WA 172x200 

1957 Danny Faull, Santa Rosa, CA. 191x200 

1958 Louis Hunt, Medford, OR 189x200 

1959 Kenneth Bicart, Madras, OR 191x200 

1960 Jimmy Hunter, Reno, NV 190x200 

1961 Thomas Bielar, Sparks, NV 184x200 

1962 James Columbo, Omaha, NE 194x200 

1963 Richard DelPorto Santa Marcia, CA 187x200 

1964 Roy Johnston, W Covina, CA 195x200 

1965 Larry Washburn, Goldhill, OR 194x200 

1966 Kurt Stodtmeiser, Reno, NV 193x200 

1967 Allen Barnes, Richmond, CA. 193x200 

1968 Charles Sheehan, Reno, NV 186x200 

1969 Bob Davis, Canby, OR 188x200 

1970 Bob Davis, Canby, OR 193x200 

1971 Don McLennon, Lake Tahoe, CA 176x200 

1972 Ken Varni, San Francisco, CA 189x200 

1973 Brent Heintz, Fremont, CA. 190x200 

1974 Billy Mark Cole, Monmouth, OR 189x200 

1975 Brent Sproull, Prince George, BC 191x200 

1976 Wade Stanfill, Fair Oaks, CA 190x200 

1977 Wade Stanfill, Fair Oaks, CA 195x200 

1978 Dave Thornton, Camas, WA 194x200 

1979 Bob Heichel, Stanwood, WA 189x200 

1980 Tim Morrison, Concord, CA. 178x200 

1981 Tim Morrison, Concord, CA. 194x200 

1982 Lance Panush, Salt Lake City, UT 186x200 

1983 Lance Panush, Salt Lake City, UT 187x200 

1984 Joe Ramos Jr, Aus n, NV 193x200 

1985 Ron Reinmiller, Bend, OR 177x200 

1986 Mike Bannon, Custer, WA 171x200 

1987 Mike Bannon, Custer, WA 192x200 

1988 Jason Nelson, Fremont, CA 195x200 

SINGLES VETERAN PAST CHAMPIONS, cont. 
2006 Darrel Lehman, Vancouver, WA 198x200 

2007 Dale Hayton, Cobble Hill, BC 199x200 

2008 Gary Fogelson, Eugene, OR 198x200 

2009 Gary Fogelson, Eugene, OR 199x200 

2010 Floyd Dean, Sausalito, CA 198x200 

2011 Bill Whalen, Spokane, WA 198x200 

2012 Lee Bailey, Federal Way, WA 199x200 

2013 Mike Rinard, Lewiston, ID 198x200 

2014 Richard Evans, Coulee City, WA 199x200 

2015 David Poseley, Grand View, ID 198x200 

2016 Walt Randolph, Salem, OR 197x200 

2017 Mike Rinard, Lewiston, ID 198x200 

2018 Spud Storey, Lewiston, ID 198x200 

2019 Rod Hickle, Kalispell, MT 200x200 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 Tim Hodges, Woodland, WA 197x200 

2022 Tom Olesen, Spanaway, WA 197x200 

2023 Brian “Stubby” Hughes, Fairbanks, AK 194x200 
 

SINGLES SENIOR PAST CHAMPIONS 
1938 to 1952 No Record 

1953 Jack Gealts, Ogden, UT 195x200 

1954 E.G. Hengleman, Medford, OR 93x100 

1955 F.S. Bair, Eureka, CA 97x100 

1956 to 1968 No Record 

1969 W.J. Stone, Sacramento, CA 197x200 

1970 Walter P. Johnson, Inglewood, CA. 198x200 

1971 Les Ingham, Los Angeles, CA 192x200 

1972 W.J. Stone, Sacramento, CA 198x200 

1973 Howard Kaster, Las Vegas, NV 191x200 

1974 Guy L. Clark, Sacramento, CA 192x200 

1975 W.J. Stone, Sacramento, CA 195x200 

1976 Guy L. Clark, Sacramento, CA. 195x200 

1977 Guy L. Clark, Sacramento, CA 195x200 

1978 William Black, Delta, BC 195x200 

1979 A. Stewart Bird 195x200 

1980 Frank Ro man, Lancaster, CA 195x200 

1981 Frank Ro man, Lancaster, CA 199x200 

1982 Ted Asbahr, Portland, OR 197x200 

1983 Alan Wiel, San Francisco, CA 197x200 

1984 Eddie Fumasi, Williams, CA 195x200 

1985 Chaster Goodman, Riddle, OR 197x200 

1986 Paul Maylor, Oak Harbor, WA 196x200 

1987 Paul Maylor, Oak Harbor, WA 195x200 

1988 Oren Diamond, Twin Falls, ID 198x200 

1989 Ben Zvolenek, Sun City West, AZ. 197x200 

1990 W.A. McKay, Campbell River, BC 197x200 

1991 Dell Ward, Riddle, OR 197x200 

1992 Eddie Fumasi, Williams, CA 194x200 

1993 Richard Johnson, Mt Vernon, WA 194x200 

1994 William Schultz, Soldotna, AK. 197x200 

1995 Warren Clark, Grants Pass, OR 197x200 

1996 Paul Wurster, Sacramento, CA. 199x200 

1997 Enos Handy, Sutherlin, OR 199x200 

1998 Warren Clark, Grants Pass, OR 198x200 

1999 Jack Baker Sr., Troutdale, OR 196x200 

2000 Bob Bounds, Eugene, OR 198x200 

2001 Herb Lehfeldt, Lynden, WA 198x200  

2002 Charles Randle, Moscow, ID 198x200 

2003 Corky Brewer, Brookings, OR 198x200 

2004 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 198x200 

2005 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 199x200 

2006 Jim Kelly, Hereford, AZ 199x200 

2007 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 198x200 

2008 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 199x200 

2009 Bob Erickson, Marysville, WA 198x200 

2010 Roy Watanabe, Newcastle, WA 198x200 

2011 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 198x200 

2012 Gary Shaffer, Redding, CA 197x200 

2013 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 198x200 

2014 Bernie Reynolds, Duncan, BC 197x200 

2015 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 198x200 

2016 Greg Miner, Tulalip, WA 196x200 



79 

SINGLES SUB-JR PAST CHAMPIONS, cont 
1989 Ma  Ruchong, Eureka, CA 190x200 

1990 Jason Goodale, Eureka, CA. 196x200 

1991 Clayton Miller, Kelowna, BC 195x200 

1992 Cur s Keeney, Reno, NV. 185x200 

1993 Robert Arruda, Elk Grove, CA. 179x200 

1994 Nevada Smith, Rescue, CA 187x200 

1995 Lacy Holtz, Springfield, OR 189x200 

1996 Jon Huston, Camas, WA 184x200 

1997 David Gregory, LaPine, OR 192x200 

1998 Jeremy Gustafson, Sumner, WA 181x200  

1999 Jeremy Gustafson, Sumner, WA 193x200 

2000 Jeremy Gustafson, Sumner, WA 196x200 

2001 Ryan Burgard, Auburn, CA 186x200 

2002 Dus n Davies, Vernon, BC 191x200 

2003 Cody Davies, Vernon, BC 195x200 

2004 Tyler Ford, Twin Falls, ID 192x200 

2005 Alex Huntsman, Klamath Falls, OR 195x200 

2006 Brandon Keller, Enumclaw, WA 196x200 

2007 Jake Munguia, Ellensburg, WA 196x200 

2008 Brandon Dale, Eagle Point, OR  198x200 

2009 Jake Munguia, Ellensburg, WA 194x200 

2010 Jack Mojica, Roseville, CA 194x200  

2011 Jake Lutz, Kelowna, BC 195x200 

2012 Chayton Vega, Stockton, CA 196x200 

2013 Colton Vines, Sonora, CA 194x200 

2014 Michael Sargent, Lincoln, CA 196x200 

2015 Jake Pafford, Los Banos, CA 195x200 

2016 Caleb Barios, Modesto, CA 199x200 

2017 Gage Wade-Huber, Or ng, WA 198x200 

2018 Wya  Grieve, Ukiah, CA  191x200 

2019 Makenna Shorts, LaGrande, OR 196x200 

2020 CANCELLED  

2021 Thomas Stewart, Evere , WA 195x200 

2022 Kelsey Wickham, Hagerman, ID  198x200 

2023 Colin Schwartz, Carson City, NV 191x200 
 

SINGLES JUNIOR PAST CHAMPIONS 
1932 H. Rosenbrock, Gardnerville, NV 181x200 

1933-34   No Record 

1935 Eugene Carsten, Camino, CA No Record 

1936 Eugene Carsten Jr, Camino, CA 197x200 

1937 Roy Forrester, Jr Dillion, MT 182x200 

1938 Harvey Carlisle, Salt Lake City, UT 191x200 

1939   No Record 

1940 Gene Robertson, Los Angeles, CA 99x100 

1941 Bill Basler, Sacramento, CA 93x100 

1942 Dick Coleman, Oregon City, OR 183x200 

1943-47   No Record 

1948 Ray Sorenson, CA  97x100 

1949 Lee Felton, La Conner, WA 96x100 

1950 John Keener, Bothell, WA 98x100 

1951 R. Nosier, Fresno, CA  99x100 

1952 Don Ohnstad Jr., Elko, NV 90x100 

1953 J.O’Donnell Jr., Bellevue, ID 98x100 

1954 Mike Simpson, Portland, OR 73x100 

1955 Baxter Moore Jr., Tillamook, OR 98x100 

1956 David Smith, Reno, NV  175x200 

1957 Gary Faull, Santa Rosa, CA  196x200 

1958 Danny Faull, Santa Rosa, CA 196x200 

1959 Wally Stone, Sacramento, CA 195x200 

1960 Sanford Speck, Salt Lake City, UT 198x200 

1961 Sanford Speck, Salt Lake City, UT 197x200 

1962 Tom Muscio, Santa Maria, CA 196x200 

1963 Tom Muscio, Santa Maria, CA 195x200 

1964 Tom Muscio, Santa Maria, CA 198x200 

1965 Mike Drake, Gora Hill, OR 189x200 

1966 Jim Poindexter, Bradbury, CA 198x200 

1967 Randy Kerr, Klamath Falls, OR 196x200 

1968 Rick Bate, Victoria, BC  197x200 

1969 Kim Smith, Bremerton, WA 198x200 

1970 Jim King, Black Diamond, WA 199x200 

1971 Butch Welcher, Tacoma, WA 192x200 

1972 Steve Powers, Burlington, WA 196x200 

1973 David Null, Red Bluff, CA 197x200 

1974 Randy Schiltz, Vancouver, WA 196x200 

1975 Billy Mark Cole, Monmouth, OR 198x200 

1976 Billy Mark Cole, Monmouth, OR 197x200 

1977 Billy Mark Cole, Monmouth, OR 198x200 

1978 Ross Roesner, Palo Cedro, CA 193x200 

1979 Stuart Welton, Meridian, ID 196x200 

1980 Kevin Raggio, Angels Camp, CA 197x200 

1981 David Thornton, Camas, WA 197x200 

1982 Tim Morrison, Concord, CA 195x200 

1983 Jay Davis, Evere , WA 196x200 

1984 Lee Hatcher, Chiloquin, OR 195x200 

1985 Jerry Proctor Jr., Enumclaw, WA 198x200 

1986 Greg Sorensen Jr., Hillsboro, OR 196x200 

1987 Jeff Sellers, West Boun ful, UT 193x200 

1988 Rod Fuchs, Milton-Freewater, OR 197x200 

1989 John Opio, Sparks, NV 192x200 

1990 Gary King, Madras, OR 194x200 

1991 Gary King, Madras, OR 199x200 

1992 Micah Perkins, Eagle Point, OR 197x200 

1993 Jason Domecq, Emme , ID 198x200 

1994 Cur s Keeney, Reno, NV 195x200 

1995 Robert Arruda, Elk Grove, CA 196x200 

1996 Ryan Hadden, Pendleton, OR 196x200 

1997 Bryan Marshall, Troutdale, OR 198x200 

1998 Steven Dolson, Knutsford, BC 196x200 

1999 David Smith, S Cle Elum, WA 197x200 

2000 Peter Manzone, Cave Junc on, OR 196x200 

2001 Jeff Sevon, Enumclaw, WA  197x200 

2002 Carson Alacano, Redmond, OR 198x200 

2003 Ma hew Hoffman, Wilseyville, CA 198x200 

2004 Jacob Turner, Los Alamos, NM 196x200 

2005 Tucker Johnson, Keno, OR 198x200 

2006 Ryan Wade, Ukiah, CA 198x200 

2007 Cole Mitchell, Olympia, WA 196x200 

2008 Zach Nannini, San Jose, CA 197x200 

2009 Kyle Beals, Powell Bu e, OR 196x200 

2010 Bryce James, Sparks, NV 199x200 

2011 Jack Mojica, Roseville, CA 197x200 

2012 Jack Mojica, Roseville, CA 196x200 

2013 Jacob Womble, Stockton, CA 198x200 

2014 Jacob Womble, Stockton, CA 197x200 

2015 Andreas Borgesen, Novato, CA 197x200 

2016 Colton Vines, Sonora, CA 198x200 

2017 Dilyn Baumgardner, North Bend, OR 197x200 

2018 Sam Healy, Salem, OR 199x200 

2019 Noah Engineer, Concord, CA 199x200 

2020 Cancelled 

2021 Gregory Stewart, Evere , WA 197x200 

2022 Dus n Hamilton, Hermiston, OR 196x200 

2023 Cache Summers, Clinton, UT 192x200 
 

SINGLES LADY PAST CHAMPIONS 
1931 Mrs. C.E. Groat, Long Beach, CA 190x200 

1932 Mrs. Ed Garre , Oakland, CA 176x200 

1933-34  No Record 

1935 Mrs. J Steiner, Portland, OR No record 

1936 Mary Knight, Los Angeles, CA 193x200 

1937 Dorothy Morrison, San Diego, CA 195x200 

1937 Dorothy Morrison, San Diego, CA 195x200 

1938 Mrs. J.G. Goble, Yreka, CA 180x200 

1939 Mary Knight, Los Angeles, CA 181x200 

1940 Miss S.J. Nusom, Quincy, OR 97x100 

1941 Miss S.J. Nusom, Quincy, OR 194x200 

1942 Miss S.J. Nusom, Quincy, OR 191x200 

1943-45 No record 

1946 Helen Odell, LaGrange, CA 186x200 

1947 No Record 

1948 Ruth Ray, Eugene, OR 192x200 

1949 Ruth Ray, Eugene, OR 197x200 

1950 Ruth Ray, Eugene, OR 193x200 

1951 Corrine Farrell, Ellensburg, WA 195x200 

1952 Lela Hall Frank, Los Angeles, CA 192x200 

1953 Helen Odell, La Grange, CA 197x200 

 



80 

1933 William J. Silva, Modesto, CA 94x100 

1934 Frank M. Troeh, Portland, OR 99x100 

1935 A.B. Troeh, Portland, OR No Record 

1936 Frank Troeh, Portland, OR 100x100 

1937 Ernest Carsten, Jr. Camino, CA 97x100 

1938 A. L. Barnes, Sea le, WA 98x100 

1939 Earl Colson, Jr., Tacoma, WA 98x100 

1940 Harvey Carlisle, Salt Lake City, UT 96x100 

1941 E. J. Dearing, Spokane, WA 96x100 

1942 Carl Carbon, Spokane, WA 95x100 

1943-1945 No Record 

1946 M.H. Cummings, Corvallis, OR 98X100 

1947 A.J. Trewing, Richfield, WA 97x100 

1948 R.B. Gondring, Ceres, CA 96x100 

1949 F. L. Mosier, Fresno, CA 98x100 

1950 Robert Dudley, St. Helens, OR 96x100 

1951 Eldon Baker, Baker, OR 98x100 

1952 Fred Mosier, Fresno, CA 98x100 

1953 E. Tidwell, Dragerton, UT 99x100 

1954 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 95x100 

1955 L. C. Hauptman, Chemult, OR 99x100 

1956 Don Cannon, Salem, OR 99x100 

1957 Col WC Everhart, Fairchild, WA 99x100 

1958 Allen Timney, Lakewood, CA 98x100 

1959 Robert Jones, Crescent City, CA 100x100 

1960 Janet Hurd, Harrisburg, OR 99x100 

1961 George Knoff, Truckee, CA 100x100 

1962 Daryll Whitehead, Turner, OR 99x100 

1963 William Bumsted, Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1964 Delvert DeLay, Oakland, CA 100x100 

1965 L. J. Francis, Gualala, CA 99x100 

1966 Maurice McFann, Rancho Cordova, CA 100x100 

1967 Evere  Rambo, Bend, OR 99x100 

1968 W. J. Stone, Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1969 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 100x100 

1970 David Thomas, Malad, ID 100x100 

1971 Louise Siemens, Albany, OR 99x100 

1972 Gerald Ma ern, Grants Pass, OR 100x100 

1973 James Stone, San Andreas, CA 99x100 

1974 Bill Bone , Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1975 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 99x100 

1976 Tom Garrigus, Hillsboro, OR 98x100 

1977 Daro Handy, Oakland, OR 100x100 

1978 Bob Erickson, Marysville, WA 100x100 

1979 Grant Kuramoto, Sea le, WA 98x100 

1980 Pat Moore, Crystal Bay, NV 98x100 

1981 Richard McLendon, Spokane, WA 98x100 

1982 Paul Ferguson, Orland, CA 97x100 

1983 Ron Hamilton, Portland, OR 100x100 

1984 Rich McElwain, Portland, OR 98x100 

1985 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 99x100 

1986 Glenn Gable, Sterling, KS 97x100 

1987 Robert Dyer, New Orleans, LA 100x100 

1988 Ron Ruchong, Eureka, CA 99x100 

1989 Jereme Greenway, Chelan, WA 97x100 

1990 Ron Bonner, Portland, OR 99x100 

1991 Laura Wyncoop-Winkel, Kennewick, WA 98x100 

1992 Bob Mastrelli, Walnut Creek, CA 99x100 

1993 Vern Vandehey, Hillsboro, OR 100x100 

1994 Rudy Milsted, Pocatello, ID 99x100 

1995 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 96x100 

1996 Charles Locke , Klamath Falls, OR 99x100 

1997 Gary Hammons, Edmonds, WA  99x100 

1998 Bob Erickson, Marysville, WA 100x100 

1999 Jay Sproul, Prineville, OR 99x100 

2000 Gary Fogelson, Eugene, OR 98x100 

2001 Jerilyn Klix, Bellingham, WA 98x100 

2002 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 96x100 

2003 Gordon Griffin, Juneau, AK 98x100 

2004 Richard Shrode, Bend, OR 97x100 

2005 Zach Nannini, Santa Rosa, CA 99x100 

2006 Brandon Keller, Enumclaw, WA 97x100 

2007 Pete Miller, Wendell, ID 97x100 

2008 Jerry Parr, Merced, CA 98x100 

1935-36 No Record 

SINGLES LADY PAST CHAMPIONS, cont. 
1954 Joyce VanAirsdale, Newport, WA 97x100 

1955 Lele McMullin, Roseburg, OR 184x200 

1956 Lucille Collard, Reno, NV 190x200 

1957 Ann Fundis, Lovelock, NV 188x200 

1958 Lucille Collard, Reno, NV 197x200 

1959 Helen Odell, La Grange, CA 196x200 

1960 Be y Fumasi, Lompoc, CA 195x200 

1961 Hortense Wood, Salt Lake City, UT 196x200 

1962 Be y Fumasi, Lompoc, CA 189x200 

1963 Isabel Crain, Carson City, NV 193x200 

1964 Nadine Lju c, Yakima, WA 194x200 

1965 Helen Odell, La Grange, CA 194x200 

1966 Hortense Wood, Salt Lake City, UT 191x200 

1967 Hortense Wood, Salt Lake City, UT 198x200 

1968 Gladys White, Anchorage, AK 189x200 

1969 Nadine Lju c, Yakima, WA 195x200 

1970 Nadine Lju c, Yakima, WA 197x200 

1971 Marilyn Landolt, Reno, NV 187x200 

1972 Susie Franzi, Hillsborough, CA 192x200 

1973 Louise Siemens, Reno, NV 191x200 

1974 Hortense Wood, Salt Lake City, UT 192x200 

1975 Beverly Woolley, Sun Valley, CA 196x200 

1976 Barbara Yochem, Glendora, CA 196x200 

1977 Pam Shelby, San Diego, CA 197x200 

1978 Vickie Steele, Pi  Meadows, BC 195x200 

1979 Rosemary Reese, Evere , WA 193x200 

1980 Karen Talley, San Jose, CA 194x200 

1981 Harriet Swangler, Ellensburg, WA 199x200 

1982 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 199x200 

1983 Claudia Sonnen, Tuala n, OR 192x200 

1984 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 198x200 

1985 Carolyn Barne , Maupin, OR 196x200 

1986 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 196x200 

1987 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 194x200 

1988 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 199x200 

1989 Rosemary Reese, Bellingham, WA 190x200 

1990 Carol Barnes, Moraga, CA 197x200 

1991 Jackie Bush, Portland, OR 195x200 

1992 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 199x200 

1993 Louise Siemens, Chiloquin, OR 196x200 

1994 Kathy Miner, Reno, NV 198x200 

1995 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 199x200 

1996 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 198x200 

1997 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 197x200 

1998 Laura Winkel, Kennewick, WA 200x200 

1999 Kris e Swangler, Ellensburg, WA 198x200 

2000 Be y Phipps, Yakima, WA 195x200 

2001 Patricia Corson, Revelstoke, BC 194x200 

2002 Colleen Summers, Coburg, OR 195x200 

2003 Jennifer Smith, Stayton, OR 197x200 

2004 Lois DelCurto, Baker City, OR 194x200 

2005 Tawnya Beals, Powell Bu e, OR 197x200 

2006 Liz Harris, Boise, ID 198x200 

2007 Gwen Campbell, Lynnwood, WA 196x200 

2008 Heather Archer, Creswell, OR 197x200 

2009 Kerrie Largent, Redding, CA 195x200 

2010 Rosalie Nicholson, Richland, WA 193x200 

2011 Julie Spindler, Bend, OR 195x200 

2012 Pat Carter, Vancouver, WA 198x200 

2013 Julie Spindler, Bend, OR 197x200 

2014 Julie Spindler, Bend, OR 196x200 

2015 Kate Bonn, Portland, OR 196x200 

2016 Kate Bonn, Portland, OR 194x200 

2017 Bailey Nelson, Livermore, CA 197x200 

2018 Bailey Nelson, Livermore, CA 197x200 

2019 Lisa Salt, Vernon, BC 196x200 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 Julie Spindler, Bend, OR 197x200 

2022 Bailey Nelson, Carson City, NV 197x200 

2023 Jennifer Klingele, Puyallup, WA 192x200 

HANDICAP PAST CHAMPIONS 
1931 E. W. Renfro, Dell, MT 98x100 

1932 Harry Williams, Sea le, WA 97x100 



81 

1991 Gary Hammons, Edmonds, WA 100x100 

1992 Paul Bonacini, Oakland, CA 99x100 

1993 Ron Alcoriza, Acampo, CA 99x100 

1994 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1995 Bert Fanning, Salem, OR 100x100 

1996 Kent Harris, Boise, ID 99x100 

1997 Carl Cothren, Chehalis, WA 100x100 

1998 Jim Kelly, Hereford, AZ 99x100 

1999 Kevin Lance, Campbell River, BC 100x100 

2000 Bill McLaughlin, Fortuna, CA 100x100 

2001 Joe Lju c, Yakima, WA  99x100 

2002 Joe Lju c, Yakima, WA 99x100 

2003 Marvin Sims, Lynnwood, WA 100x100 

2004 Ron Lee, Winfield, BC 99x100 

2005 Richard Shrode, Bend, OR 100x100 

2006 Robert Erickson, Marysville, WA 100x100 

2007 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 100x100 

2008 George Reese, Linden, CA 99x100 

2009 Jerry Parr, Las Vegas, NV 99x100 

2010 David Kelly, Byron, CA 97x100 

2011 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 99x100 

2012 David Kelly, Byron, CA 100x100 

2013 Lonny Brown, Oregon City, OR  99x100 

2014 Dave Wade, Courtenay, BC 100x100 

2015 John Mullins, Bremerton, WA 99x100 

2016 Kent Sakamoto, Oroville, CA 99x100 

2017 Stu Welton, Star, ID 100x100 

2018 Chuck Redding, Oakdale, CA 100x100 

2019 Chuck Redding, Oakdale, CA 100x100 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 John Mullins, Bremerton, WA 100x100 

2022 John Mullins, Bremerton, WA 100x100 

2023 Kyle Seever, Redwood Valley, CA 92x100 
 

HIGH OVER ALL PAST CHAMPIONS 
1931 E. W. Renfro, Dell, MT 871x900 

1932  No Record 

1933 Frank M. Troeh, Portland, OR 868x900 

1934 Frank M. Troeh, Portland, OR 1082x1120 

1940 Frank M. Troeh, Portland, OR 733x770 

1950 Cal D. Ray, Eugene, OR 661x700 

1951 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 672x700 

1952 W. J. Stone, Sacramento, CA 680x700 

1954 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 673x700 

1955 G. A. Morin, Fairchild, WA 675x700 

1956 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 930x950 

1957 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 975x1050 

1958 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 1023x1050 

1959 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 984x1000 

1960 Sanford Speck, Salt Lake City, UT 969x1000 

1961 George Joseph, Los Angeles, CA 968x1000 

1962 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 975x1000 

1963 Phil Ross, Fontana, CA 970x1000 

1964 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 975x1000 

1965 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 986x1000 

1966 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 980x1000 

1967 Joe Devers, Reno, NV 979x1000 

1968 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 977x1000 

1969 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 986x1000 

1970 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 983x1000 

1971 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 969x1000 

1972 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 983x1000 

1973 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 979x1000 

1974 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 961x1000 

1975 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 987x1000 

1976 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 981x1000 

1977 Bob Oxsen, Livermore, CA 980x1000 

1978 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 876x900 

1979 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 862x900 

1980 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 875x900 

1981 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 877x900 

1982 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 877x900 

1983 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 875x900 

1984 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 960x1000 

1985 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 971x1000 

HANDICAP PAST CHAMPIONS, cont. 
2009 David Kelly, Byron, CA  99x100 

2010 Malcolm Duarte, Newcastle, CA  97x100 

2011 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR  98x100 

2012 Rand Schiltz, Vancouver, WA  99x100 

2013 Russell Bunn, Ravensdale, WA  98x100 

2014 Josh Tiegs, Auburn, WA  100x100 

2015 Jacob Turner, Spokane, WA  97x100 

2016 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA  97x100 

2017 Ryan Costan , Dutch Harbor, AK  100x100 

2018 Jason Klingele, Yakima, WA  98x100 

2019 Eli Tollefson, Madras, OR  99x100 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 Aiden Visser, Buhl, ID   98x100 

2022 Jim Williams, Portland, OR  99x100 

2023 Gordon Shaw, Grand Forks, BC  96x100 
 

DOUBLES PAST CHAMPIONS 
1931 E. W. Renfro, Dell, MT  191x200 

1932 C. D.  Ray, Empire, OR  117x120 

1933 A.J. Stauber, Los Angeles, CA  109x130 

1934 E.W. Renfro, Dell, MT  117x120 

1935 

1936 

1937 Henry Rosenbrock, CA            111x120 

1938 J. O. Cotant, Pocatello, ID            117x120 

1939 Grant Ilseng, Santa Monica, CA            115x120 

1940 Frank Troeh, Portland, OR            113x120 

1941 J. O. Cotant, Pocatello, ID            114x120 

1942 Frank Troeh, Portland, OR            112x120 

1943-46 No record 

1947 Merle Hinkel, Portland, OR            96x100 

1948 Earl Carlson, Tacoma, WA            100x100 

1949 George Wilson, Walnut Grove, CA 97x100 

1950 Earl Colson Jr., Toppenish, WA 94x100 

1951 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 99x100 

1952 M. B. Henry, Los Angeles, CA 97x100 

1953 Rudy Etchens, Sun Valley, ID 94x100 

1954 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 94x100 

1955 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 95x100 

1956 Joe Devers, Reno, NV 99x100 

1957 M. B. Henry, Los Angeles, CA 97x100 

1958 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 99x100 

1959 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 100x100 

1960 Bill Salt, Boun ful, UT 100x100 

1961 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 97x100 

1962 Gene Robertson, Montebello, CA 99x100 

1963 Frank Simpson, Cornelius, OR 97x100 

1964 Dick Lane, Riverside, CA 98x100 

1965 Richard Johnston, Anchorage, AK 99x100 

1966 Bobby Shuford, Carson City, NV 99x100 

1967 Joe Devers, Reno, NV 98x100 

1968 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 96x100 

1969 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 100x100 

1970 Josef Lju c, Yakima, WA 99x100 

1971 Joseph Graves, Sonoma, CA 97x100 

1972 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 99x100 

1973 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 98x100 

1974 Ed Slavich, Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1975 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 99x100 

1976 Jonas Mayhue, Merced, CA 98x100 

1977 Don Slavich, Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1978 John Simpson Sr., Troutdale, OR 99x100 

1979 Fred White, Onoway, CANADA 98x100 

1980 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 99x100 

1981 Pat Moore, Crystal Bay, NV 100x100 

1982 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 99x100 

1983 Ed Mason, Twin Falls, ID 100x100 

1984 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 99x100 

1985 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 99x100 

1986 Leon Hanson, Twin Falls, ID 99x100 

1987 Ken Jones, Tenino, WA 99x100 

1988 Ron Alcoriza, Stockton, CA 100x100 

1989 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 97x100 

1990 Rich Arruda, Elk Grove, CA 99x100 



82 

1978 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 395x400 

1979 Carl Cothren, Chehalis, WA 385x400 

1980 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 393x400 

1981 Pat Moore, Crystal Bay, NV 393x400 

1982 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 392x400 

1983 Billy Mark Cole, McMinnville, OR 394x400 

1984 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 392x400 

1985 Terry Bilbey, Ta , CA 394x400 

1986 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 390x400 

1987 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 391x400 

1988 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 394x400 

1989 Ken Jones, Tenino, WA 392x400 

1990 George Reese, Wilton, CA 394x400 

1991 Stuart Welton, Meridian, ID 385x400 

1992 Bob Thruston, Reno, NV 390x400 

1993 Bill Hoffman, Wilseyville, CA 394x400 

1994 Mike Wirta, Portola, CA 394x400 

1995 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 393x400 

1996 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 396x400 

1997 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR 392x400 

1998 Bob Erickson, Marysville, WA 396x400 

1999 Kevin Lance, Campbell River, BC 392x400 

2000 Gary Fogelson, Eugene, OR 394x400 

2001 Carl Cothren, Chehalis, WA 395x400 

2002 Pat Go berg, Well, MN 393x400 

2003 Gary Fogelson, Eugene, OR 391x400 

2004 Richard Shrode, Bend, OR 393x400 

2005 Richard Shrode, Bend, OR 396x400 

2006 David Kelly, Byron, CA 394x400 

2007 David Kelly, Byron, CA 392x400 

2008 Jerry Parr, Merced, CA 393x400 

2009 Jerry Parr, Las Vegas, NV 396x400 

2010 David Kelly, Byron, CA 391x400 

2011 David Kelly, Byron, CA 393x400 

2012 David Kelly, Byron, CA 394x400 

2013 Richard Bullard, Sparks, NV 391x400 

2014 Kyle Seever, Redwood Valley, CA 395x400 

2015 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA 393X400 

2016 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA 390x400 

2017 Jim Warn, Canby, OR 395x400 

2018 Chuck Redding, Oakdale, CA 396x400 

2019 Chuck Redding, Oakdale, CA 396x400 

2020 CANCELLED  

2021 Jeremie Summers Clinton, UT 383x400 

2022 John Mullins, Bremerton, WA 396X400 

2023 Tyler Pearson, Uma lla, OR   382x400 
 

ROOKIE OF THE YEAR PAST CHAMPIONS 
1998 Bill Burgess, Bend, OR 290x300 

1999 Billy Johnson, Groveland, CA  285x300 

2000 Jim Hoover, Blackfoot, ID 286x300 

2001 Cal Stocking, Mt Vernon, WA 287x300 

2002 Patrick Shannon, Ellensburg, WA 286x300 

2003 Brian Wong, New Westminster, BC  290x300 

2004 Derrill Nave, Boise, ID 285x300 

2005 James Reed, Santa Rosa, CA 290x300 

2006 Cole Mitchell, Olympia, WA 284x300 

2007 Michael Johnson, Boring, OR 289x300 

2008 Heather Archer, Creswell, OR 289x300 

2009 Todd Peterson, Selah, WA 288x300 

2010 Jared Jones, Dixon, CA 279x300 

2011 Robert Alkire, Santa Rosa, CA 290x300 

2012 Chayton Vega, Stockton, CA 294x300 

2013 Dan Lacher, Carna on, WA 287x300 

2014 Joe Stuart, Medford, OR 286x300 

2015 Sean Miller, Snohomish, WA 282x300 

2016 Jake DiMaggio, Roseville, CA 276x300 

2017 Joe Turner, Surrey, BC 287x300 

2018 Colten Harrsch, Meridian, ID 289x300 

2019 Caleb Montgomery, Susanville, CA 289x300  

2020 Tyler Borders Rainier, OR 291x300 

2021 Gary Biggins Redding, CA 292x300 

2022 Wya  Hart, Wheatland, CA 272X300 

2023 Jamie White, Bandon, OR 272x300 

HIGH OVER ALL PAST CHAMPIONS, cont. 
1986 Gary Bone , Sacramento, CA 864x900 

1987 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 960x1000 

1988 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 868x900 

1989 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR 961x1000 

1990 Bill Thompson, Klamath, CA 864x900 

1991 Bert Fanning, Salem, OR          859x900 

1992 Jereme Greenway, Chelan, WA          862x900 

1993 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          885x900 

1994 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          880x900 

1995 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          877x900 

1996 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          981x1000 

1997 Gerald Smallwood, Tidewater, OR          874x900 

1998 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          1171x1200 

1999 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          1261x1300 

2000 Gary Hammons, Evere , WA          1066x1100 

2001 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          1070x1100 

2002 Mar n DeVries, Roseville, CA          1055x1100 

2003 Gary Fogelson, Eugene, OR          1046x1100 

2004 Jerry Parr, Atwater, CA                     1065x1100 

2005 Richard Shrode, Bend, OR          1088x1100 

2006 Jerry Parr, Merced, CA           1063x1100 

2007 David Kelly, Byron, CA           1063x1100 

2008 David Kelly, Byron, CA           1066x1100 

2009 David Kelly, Byron, CA           1067x1100 

2010 David Kelly, Byron, CA           1061x1100 

2011 David Kelly, Byron, CA           1270x1300 

2012 David Kelly, Byron, CA           1170x1200 

2013 Daro Handy, Sutherlin, OR          1152x1200 

2014 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA 961x1000 

2015 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA 971x1000 

2016 Travis Iksic, Irby, WA 1167x1200 

2017 Richard Shrode, Bend, OR 1374x1400 

2018 Chuck Redding, Oakdale, CA 1373x1400 

2019 Chuck Redding, Oakdale, CA 1369x1400 

2020 CANCELLED 

2021 John Mullins, Bremerton, WA 1353x1400 

2022 John Mullins, Bremerton, WA 1346X1400 

2023 Jason Nelson, Carson City, NV 1305x1400 
 

HIGH ALL AROUND PAST CHAMPIONS 
1931-36, 1939, 1943-48, 1952 No Record 

1937 E. Carsten Jr. & Grant Ilseng No Record 

1938 Frank Troeh, Portland, OR 407x420 

1940 Frank Troeh, Portland, OR 398x420 

1941 J. O. Cotant, Pocatello, ID 396x420 

1942 S. G. Mendenhall, Grants Pass, OR 389x420 

1949 Bert Edminister, Newman, CA 478x500 

1950 Rudy Etchen, Bellevue, WA 378x400 

1951 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 387x400 

1953 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 390x400 

1954 Arnold Riegger, Sea le, WA 384x400 

1955 Gordon Miller, Drain, OR 386x400 

1956 Joe Devers, Reno, NV 395x400 

1957 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 486x500 

1958 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 396x400 

1959 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 397x400 

1960 Bill Salt, Boun ful, UT 396x400 

1961 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 390x400 

1962 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 392x400 

1963 Frank Simpson, Cornelius, OR 390x400 

1964 Dick Lane, Riverside, CA 395x400 

1965 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 396x400 

1966 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 391x400 

1967 Joe Devers, Reno, NV 392x400 

1968 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 394x400 

1969 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 400x400 

1970 Larry Gravestock, Wichita Falls, TX 396x400 

1971 Dan Orlich, Reno, NV 391x400 

1972 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 395x400 

1973 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 393x400 

1974 Ed Slavich, Sacramento, CA 393x400 

1975 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 398x400 

1976 Dan Bonillas, Los Banos, CA 390x400 

1977 Dave Bonillas, San Jose, CA 395x400 

 



83 

Additional Trophies .................................................. 49 

Advertisers ................................................................. 52 

Albany Gun Club ..................................................... 75 

All Stars .................................................................. 32-33 

Ammunition Sales ..................................................... 10 

Barnett, George & Karen ........................................ 23 

Bend Trap Club ................................................... 3-4,71 

Black Diamond Gun Club .................................. 20,56 

Buddy Backer ........................................................... 21 

Bullard, Richard Jr................................................ 67,62 

Bremerton Gold Mountain Option ......................... 14 

Bremerton Trap & Skeet ........................................... 74 

Briley ................................................................. 25-26,59 

Browning .......................................................... 25-26,55 

    Browning BT-99 Miss & Out .................................. 30 

    Browning Citori Option ........................................ 15 

Cal West Concrete Cutting ............................... 28,61 

Calcutta .................................................................... 46 

Calendar of Events ................................................. 8-9 

Camp California Potluck ......................................... 31 

Cashier Hours  ............................................................. 5 

CH Murphy || Clark-Ullman .............................. 47,54 

Champion of Champions .................................. 32,34 

Championship Singles Team................................... 37 

Classification ............................................................... 5 

Coon Creek Trap & Skeet ....................................... 69 

Cribbage Tournament ............................................. 22 

Cornhole Tournament ............................................. 27 

Cross Registration ....................................................... 5 

Dave Kelly Trucking .................................................. 62 

Del Norte Rod & Gun Club ..................................... 70 

Dinners ....................................................................... 84 

    Tri-Tip - Crook County (Sunday) .......................... 17 

    Camp California Potluck (Wednesday) ............ 31 

    Taco Bar - Hall of Fame (Thursday) .................... 40 

    Ribs - Y-E-S (Friday) ............................................... 45 

Dolphin Bank Trucking ............................................. 23 

Warm-Up Doubles .................................................... 18 

Ev 1: Singles ............................................................... 19 

Ev 2: Handicap ......................................................... 20 

Ev 3: Doubles ............................................................. 23 

Ev 4: Handicap ......................................................... 24 

Ev 5: 28 GA Singles ................................................... 25 

Ev 6: 28 GA Doubles ................................................. 26 

Ev 7: Doubles ............................................................. 28 

Ev 8: Handicap ......................................................... 29 

Ev 9:1st ½ Champion Singles ................................... 36 

Ev 10: Handicap ....................................................... 39 

Ev 11:2nd ½ Champion Singles ................................ 43 

Ev 12: Handicap ....................................................... 44 

Ev 13: Champion Doubles ....................................... 47 

Ev 14: Champion Handicap ................................... 48 

Executive Committee ................................................ 1 

Fairbanks Trap Club ................................................. 68 

Fall Classic ................................................................. 51 

Fun Shoot ................................................................... 17 

Gig Harbor Sportsmen’s Club ................................. 67 

Gist Silversmith...................................................... 19,57 

Grand Pacific Committees ....................................... 1 

Grand Pacific Raffle ................................................ 11 

Hall of Fame .................................................... 40-42,49 

Hall of Fame Option ................................................. 14 

High All Around .........................................................49 

High Over All ..............................................................49 

Hillsboro Trap & Skeet Club ......................................72 

Hughes, Kathy & Stubby ..........................................35 

Husband/Wife ...........................................................49 

Island, Rod & Beckie .................................................62 

Jager Family ..............................................................62 

John Gustafson Insurance ..................................18,56 

Juneau Gun Club .....................................................68 

Kenmore Shooting Range .......................................73 

Klamath Gun Club ....................................................75 

Magnums ...................................................................13 

Martinez Gun Club ...................................................69 

Meeting Schedule ...................................................... 1 

Member Services Hours .............................................. 5 

Myrtle Point Sportsmen’s Club ................................73 

Newman Swamp Rats ..............................................69 

Northwest Shot Manufacturing .................... 14,19,58 

Old Skagit Gun Club.................................................74 

Options .............................................................. 7,14-16 

Outdoor Emporium ..............................................39,63 

Past Grand Pacific Champions ........................ 77-82 

Pat’s Gun Repair .......................................................68 

Pawnee Sportsmen’s Center ..................................71 

Portland Gun Club ....................................................65 

Recognition Ceremony ...........................................32 

Renewal .....................................................................50 

R&K Shooting Supply ...........................................36,84 

Robertson, Bob ..........................................................49 

Rookie of the Year ......................................... 33,35,82 

Roseburg Rod & Gun Club ......................................72 

Rules/Information ........................................................ 5 

Shamrock Leathers ...................................................66 

Shoot Offs ..................................................................... 7 

Shoot To Win Gear, LLC ............................................49 

Shooter Appreciation Added Money ...............15,62 

Shot Option ................................................................14 

Shotgun Sports Magazine ........................................76 

Sierra Valley Gun Club .............................................70 

Squadding/PreSquad ................................................ 6 

Silver Shootout ...........................................................16 

SOS Clays ..............................................................24,60 

Sportco ..................................................................39,63 

Stanfill Homes .......................................................44,64 

Targets, Traps & Voice Calls ...................................... 7 

Trophy Donations ......................................................52 

Two In A Family ..........................................................49 

Wakefield Family .......................................................62 

White Flyer Targets .................................... 25-26,36,53 

Winchester ............................................................43,53 

Yakima Valley Sportsmen’s Association ................73 

Y-E-S ............................................................................29 

    Basket Raffle ..........................................................12 

    Dinner .....................................................................45 

    Option ....................................................................15 

    Scholarship Ceremony ....................................12,38 

    Silent Auction.........................................................12 

    Singles Championship ..........................................38 

Youth Fund .................................................................50 

Yreka Clay Birds .........................................................70 

index 



84 

Ron 530-258-1608    Kayna 530-251-3324 

pull@rkshootingsupply.com 

rkshootingsupply.com 

DINNER PLANS! 
SUNDAY, JULY 21 
Join us after the ATA Events and Shoot-offs for a delicious Tri-Tip Dinner, 

and a Fun Shoot 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 24 
Pack up your favorite dish, drinks, and lawn chairs, and head on over to 

Camp California for an appetizing potluck 

THURSDAY, JULY 25 
Celebrate and honor Tom Garrigus, as he is inducted into the PITA Hall of 

Fame.  The PITA Executive Committee will be serving a delectable Taco Bar 

FRiDAY, JULY 26 
We’re almost at the end of the week.  Come support the Y-E-S Program,    

enjoy a tasty rib dinner, and stick around for the Calcutta 



8
5

 

PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL 
TRAPSHOOTING ASSOCIATION 
PO Box 5276  Twin Falls, ID 83303 

PITA GRAND PACIFIC 
JULY 22-27, 2023 

www.shootpita.com 

Phone: 208-312-0314 

Email: info@shootpita.com 


